HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A REGULAR MEETING
TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

DATE: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 17, 2013
TIME: 5:30 PM
PLACE: PHARR CITY HALL

2" FLOOR, CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
118 SOUTH CAGE BOULEVARD
PHARR, TEXAS 78577

PRESIDING: DENNIS BURLESON, CHAIRMAN

CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

PUBLIC COMMENT

REPORTS

A. Update on SH 365 Project — Louis Jones, Program Manager
B. Update on US 83 (La Joya Relief Route) and SH 68 Projects — Jody Ellington, TxDOT

CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing Body
and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if discussion is
desired, that item(s) will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. The Governing
Body may also elect to go into Executive Session on any item, whether or not such item(s) are posted as an
Executive Session Item, at any time during the meeting when authorized by provisions of the Open Meeting Act.)

A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held March 20, 2013.
B. Approval of Project Expense Report for the period from March 13, 2013 to April 9, 2013
C. Approval of Financial Report for February 2013

REGULAR AGENDA

A. Resolution 2013-12 — Approval of Work Authorization No. 2 to Professional Service Agreement with TEDSI
Infrastructure Group to provide Schematic Design, Utility Research and Drainage Research for the US
281/Military Highway Overpass at San Juan Road and Traffic Signal Warrant Studies and Illumination
Warrant Studies for SH 365 Project

B. Resolution 2013-07 — Approval of Budget Amendment in the amount of $40,000 to fund participation with
the Lower Rio Grande Valley Partnership 2013 Regional Mobility Study

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

A. Report on Public Meetings for SH 365 Project held on March 26, 27 & 28, 2013, in McAllen, Mission and
Pharr, Texas

TABLED ITEMS
A. None

EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL
MATTERS)

A. Consultation with Board Attorney and Financial Advisor on legal issues pertaining to financial options,
including current obligations (Section 551.071 T.G.C.)

B. Consultation with Board Attorney regarding legal issues pertaining to proposed agreement with McAllen
Economic Development Corporation (Section 551.071 T.G.C.)

C. Annual performance evaluation of Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director (Section 551.074 T.G.C.)



ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING

PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY

Public Comment Policy: “At the beginning of each HCRMA meeting, the HCRMA will allow for an open public
forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one-half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be
allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak. All individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to
do so, prior to the open comment period. The purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to
address issues or topics that are under the jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For issues or topics which are not otherwise part
of the posted agenda for the meeting, HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No
action or discussion shall be taken on issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting.
Members of the public may be recognized on posted agenda items deemed appropriate by the Chairman as these items
are considered, and the same time limitations (3 minutes) applies.”

CERTIFICATION

I, the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify that the attached agenda of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that | posted a true and correct copy of said notice on
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board in the Hidalgo
County Court House (100 North Closner, Edinburg, Texas 78539), a place convenient and readily accessible to the
general public at all times, and said Notice was posted on the 11" day of April, 2013 at 12:00 pm and will remain so
posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in accordance with Chapter
551 of the Texas Government Code.

Flor E. Koll
Program Administrator

Note: If you require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Flor E. Koll at
956-402-4762 at least 24 hours before the meeting.


http://www.hcrma.net/
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 1A
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 4/09/13
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 4/17/13

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: PROGRAM MANAGER UPDATE ON SH 365 PROJECT

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Report from Program Manager on progess with SH 365 Project

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas

Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4, Budgeted: __Yes __ No X _N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Report Only.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved X _None
8. Board Attorney’'s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

9. Executive Director's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved X _None



PMC/GEC ReEPORT: HCRMA PROJECT STATUS

04/11/2013 1



Overview HCRMA
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DANNENBAUM - PROGRAM MANAGER

1. Major Milestones
2. SH 365: Schedule and Progress

3. Construction Cost Trends

04/11/2013 2



Major Milestones A HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

DANNENBAUM - PROGRAM MANAGER

1. Environmental
A. All fieldwork has been conducted.

B. Final review of documents to bundle the Draft EA are in final phases of

revision and transmission to Local ENV District prior to full submission to
Austin ENV.

2. Survey

A. Surveyors have been updated supplemental agreements to conduct their
survey scope within leave out areas.

B. Surveyors have been given title reports and a notice to proceed on

boundary survey required for finalizing the schematic and optimizing
ROW.

3. Public Meetings

A. Public meetings were a success, tremendous public support for
Alternative 1 along San Juan Road for the US 281 overpass.

B. Preparing Public Meeting summary Report to accompany Draft EA.
4. Engineering

A. Conducting coordination with utilities requesting payment on utility
exposures/identification.

04/11/2013 3



SH 365: Schedule and Progress HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

SH 365 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

Dannenbaum Engineering February 20, 2013

WORK TASK 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
JFMAMIJ J ASOND||J FMAMJ J ASONDjJ FMAMIJ JASONDIJFMAMIJ JASONDJJFMAMIJ JA

ADVANCE PLANNING PHASE
Route/ Design Surveys 26 months |
hematic Development 16 months |

alue Engineering June 1, 2013
Environmental Process to FONSI Apr. 24, 2014
dvertise for 1st Public Meeting February 22, 2013

Public Meeting 15t Round by PMC ]March 29, 2013

Public Hearing | |October 10, 2013

[Advertise for 2nd Public Meeting | [une1, 2013

[Optional Public Meeting 2nd Round [July 3, 2013

ROW ACQUISITION/ UTILITY ADJUSTMENT PHASE

Procure/ Contract ROW Acquisition Svcs. 4dmos W I

Purchase ROW 17 months

Utility Adjustment Phase 0 Nov. 30, 2015

DESIGN PHASE
Negotiate/ Award WA's for PS&E Svcs. | 3 mos
&E Design 8 months
BID/ AWARD PHASE Bid Date: March 1, 2016
A 4

|Bid Process o

[Award of Contract 29 mos.
[Construction Phase >>>>Jul '18

Critical Path
Task timeline

04/11/2013 4



Construction Cost Trends: ~
% Change in CCI (Yearly Ave) HCRMA .
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Construction Cost Trends:

Asphalt Paving Prices HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

DANNENBAUM - PROGRAM MANAGER

1. The 20-city average price for | 20o-city Average
liquid asphalt has increased: | m mr emce e Y
a. +0.6% in August Pasg ton 38167 401 463
. Cutback, MC800 t 371.59 +0.1 -0.3
b. +0.9% in SEDtember E:1u|§?on, RAPID SET tﬁﬂ 352.89 +0.1 +1.0
. SLOW SET ton____ 357.18 0.1 +1.4
c. +0.1% in October PORTLAND CEMENT
Type one ton 109.95 0.0 +2.3
o/
d. +0.4% in November g’._ngﬁgmgggcmw bag 8.24 0.0 +2.2
e. -0.2% in December LI S T ton 1056 45 .9
. 34" d 3/8” 10.91 1.3 ____+0.7
f. -0.3% in January CRSHED STONE =
. Base course ton 10.28 =0.7 +0.3
g_ +01% 18] Februa ry Concrete course ton 10.77 =-1.1 +0.7
Asphalt course ton 11.05 -0.4 +0.5
o/
h' +01A In MarCh gﬂ:)rﬂ)crete ton 9.09 -0.6 +0.1
. - M 1 10.22 0.1 0.4
2. ENR's ZO—Clty average price CONCRETE READY-WIR =
- 3,000 psi 102.38 -0.2 +2.6
for PG-58 paving aSphalt at 2,000 Eii g; 108.07 0.2 +2.2
- 5,000 psi 116.06 0.2 +2.1
the start of Aprll was up STANDARD WOBULAR BRIGK M 35152 03 0.1
6.3% from a year ago, ﬁ%ﬁﬂiﬁfgﬁf 8" x8"x16" C 13707 -0.1 +2.6
Lightweight: 8" x 8" x 16" __C 156.70 0.1 +2.7
compared to an 8.0% year- S R 11 A X N K
- - MASON'S LIME 229.74 =05 +6.0
to-year increase during the -
p revious month . Source: ENR.com Material Trends for April 1, 2013

(Cement/Concrete/Aggregate)

04/11/2013 6
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 1B
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 4/09/13
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 4/17/13

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

2. Agenda Item: UPDATE ON LA JOYA RELIEF ROUTE AND SH 68 PROJECT

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Report from TXDOT on progess with the La Joya Relief Route and SH 68 Project

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas

Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4, Budgeted: __Yes __ No X _N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Report Only.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved X _None
8. Board Attorney’'s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

9. Executive Director's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved X _None
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2A
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 4/09/13
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 4/17/13

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING HELD

MARCH 20, 2013

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and approval of minutes for the Hidalgo Count Regional Mobility Authority Board

of Directors Regular Meeting held March 20, 2013.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas

Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4, Budgeted: __Yes __ No X _N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Director’s Reqular

Meeting held March 20, 2013.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved X _None
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None
8. Board Attorney’'s Recommendation: _X Approved _ Disapproved _ None

9. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened a Regular Meeting on Wednesday, March
20, 2013, at 5:32 pm at the Pharr City Hall, City Commission Chamber, 2" Floor, 118 South Cage Boulevard, Pharr, Texas,
with the following present:

Board Members: Dennis Burleson, Chairman HCRMA
Michael G. Cano, Vice-Chairman HCRMA
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer HCRMA
Forrest Runnels, Director HCRMA
David Guerra, Director HCRMA
Alonzo Cantu, Director HCRMA
Josue Reyes, Director HCRMA
Staff: Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director HCRMA
Flor E. Koll, Program Administrator HCRMA
Dan Rios, Legal Counsel HCRMA
Louis Jones, Program Manager HCRMA

CALL TO ORDER FOR WORKSHOP

1. Review of State Highway 68 (Segment D) Project Development Cost, Construction Cost and Schedule
Jody Ellington, Deputy District Engineer — TxDOT, reviewed project development cost, construction cost and the
schedule for State Highway 68. No action taken.

2. Review of update to Strategic Plan — Program Manager Strategy No. 8 for SH 365, IBTC and SH 68 (Segment D)
Louis Jones, Program Manager, reviewed the update to Program Manager Strategy No. 8. The update reflects
the revised revenues in the Intermediate Traffic & Revenue Study performed by C&M Associates for SH 365, IBTC
and SH 68 in November 2012. No action taken.

3. Discussion regarding Depository Services for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director — HCRMA, reviewed the contractual obligation between the HCRMA and First
National Bank for depository services. No action taken.

ADJOURNMENT FOR WORKSHOP

CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

Chairman Burleson called the regular meeting to order.
PUBLIC COMMENT

None

1. REPORTS

A. Update of SH 365 Project — Louis Jones, Program Manager
Louis Jones, Program Manager, provided a summary update on the progress for the SH 365 Project. Mr.
Jones also presented the latest schedule for environmental clearance, right of way acquisition, utility
relocation, final PS&E and project letting. No action taken.



2. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing
Body and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if
discussion is desired, that item(s) will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.
The Governing Body may also elect to go into Executive Session on any item, whether or not such item(s) are
posted as an Executive Session Item, at any time during the meeting when authorized by provisions of the Open
Meetings Act.)

Motion by David Guerra, with a second by Ricardo Perez, to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion carried
unanimously.

A.

Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held February 20, 2013.
Approved the Minutes for Regular Meeting held February 20, 2013 as presented.

Approval of Project Expense Report for the Period from February 13, 2013 to March 12, 2013.
Approved the Project Expense Report for the Period from February 13, 2013 to March 12, 2013.

Approval of Financial Report for January 2013.
Approved the Financial Report for January 2013 as presented.

3. REGULAR AGENDA

A.

Resolution 2013-11 — Approval of update to Strategic Plan — Program Manager Strategy No. 8 for SH 365,
IBTC and SH 68 (Segment D).

Motion by David Guerra, with a second by Josue Reyes, to approve Resolution 2013-11 — Approval of
update to Strategic Plan — Program Manager Strategy No. 8 for SH 365, IBTC and SH 68 (Segment D).
Motion carried unanimously.

Resolution 2013-09 — Approval of Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with
Quintanilla, Headley & Associates, Inc. to revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 for SH 365
from SH 336 (10" Street) to FM 3072 (Dicker Road).

Motion by Michael Cano, with a second by Ricado Perez, to approve Resolution 2013-09 — Approval of
Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with Quintanilla, Headley & Associates,
Inc. to revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 in the amount of $353,753.75 for a revised
maximum payable amount of $794,192.50 and in the revised amount of $422,496.25 for Work
Authorization No. 1. Motion carried unanimously.

Resolution 2013-10 — Approval of Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with
DOS Land Surveying, LLC. to revise Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 for SH 365 from FM 1016
(Conway Avenue) to SH 336 (10" Street).

Motion by Michael Cano, with a second by David Guerra, to approve Resolution 2013-10 — Approval of
Supplemental No. 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land Surveying, LLC. to revise
Scope of Service and Work Authorization No. 1 in the amount of $121,484.17 for a revised maximum
payable amount of $774,772.17 and in the revised amount of $418,108.39 for Work Authorization No. 1.
Motion carried unanimously.

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

A. Report on Public Meetings for SH 365 to be held on March 26, 27 & 28, 2013, in McAllen, Mission and Pharr,

Texas.
Chairman Burleson reported on the schedule for the SH 365 Public Meetings. No action taken.



5. TABLED ITEMS

A. Resolution 2013-05 — Approval of request from Rio Grande Valley Partnership to Participate with the 2013
Regional Mobility Study.
Motion by Ricardo Perez, with a second by David Guerra, to remove Item 5A from the table. Motion
carried unanimously.

Motion by David Guerra, with a second by Ricardo Perez, to approve Resolution 2013-05 — Approval of
request from the Rio Grande Valley Partnership to participate in the 2013 Regional Mobility Study in the
amount of 540,000 and subject to a reduction in the HCRMA participation amount based on the pledges
by other agencies that exceed the contract amount. Motion carried. Forrest Runnels did not cast a vote on
this item.

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY) AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL
MATTERS)

The Board of Directors did not enter into Executive Session on any item(s).

A. Consultation with Board Attorney and Financial Advisor on legal issues pertaining to financial options,
including current obligations (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).
No action taken.

B. Consultation with Board Attorney regarding legal issues pertaining to the proposed agreement with McAllen
Economic Development Corporation (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).
No action taken.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, the meeting was adjourned at 6:46 pm.

Dennis Burleson, Chairman

Attest:

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2B
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 4/09/13
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 4/17/13

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: APPROVAL OF PROJECT EXPENSE REPORT FROM MARCH 13, 2013
THROUGH APRIL 9, 2013

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and approval of project expense report for the period from March 13, 2013 to
April 9, 2013.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4, Budgeted: X Yes __ _No __ N/A
Funding Source: Vehicle Registration Fund Balance after Expenses $3,762,515.32
General Account $ 47,382.45
Loop Account $265,005.06
Debt Service Account $148,347.02

Total Project Expenses for Reporting Period $460,734.53

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the project expense report for the period from
March 13, 2013 to April 9, 2013 as presented.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: _X Approved _  Disapproved __ None
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None
8. Board Attorney’'s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

9. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HCRIVIA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Memorandum

To: Dennis Burleson, Chairman

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Date: April 9, 2013

Re: Expense Report for the Period from March 13, 2013 to April 9, 2013

Attached is the expense report for the period commencing on March 13, 2013 and ending on April 9,
2013.

Expenses for the General Account total $47,382.45, Loop Account total $265,006.06, and for the Debt
Service Account total $148,347.02. The aggregate expense for the reporting period is $460,734.53.

Based on review by this office, approval of expenses for the reporting period is recommended in
the aggregate amount of $460,734.53.

This leaves a balance in the Vehicle Registration Fund after expenses of $3,762,515.32.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.



T

HCRMA

General Account - 280003536

Salaries & Wages

Supplies

Travel & Training

Dues & Subscrpitions

Rental Contractual

Professional Services

EXPENSE REPORT

Loop Account - 280003609

Engineering Services

Surveying Services

Environmental

Legal Services

Program Management

Acquisition Services
Financial Services

Transfers

Debt Service - 280003862

Vehicle Registration - 280003617

MARCH 2013
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
Make Check Payable to Date Memo: Amount
16200.000 City of McAllen 3/8/2013 Payroll 5 2/18/13-3/3/13 S 10,288.53
16200.000 City of McAllen 3/20/2013 Payroll 6 3/4/13-3/17/13 S 10,980.42
16200.000 City of McAllen 4/3/2013 Payroll 7 3/1/13-3/31/13 S 9,926.39
16620.000 Copy It, Inc. 3/31/2013 5942 - Business Cards S 188.63
16660.000 A Fast Delivery 3/19/2013 2013001044 S 107.75
16660.000 A Fast Delivery 4/1/2013 2013001239 S 8.25
16660.000 Dennis Burleson
16660.000 Flor E. Koll
16660.000 Josue Reyes 4/4/2013 Austin (Meeting w/TxDOT Chairman) S 270.35
16660.000 Pilar Rodriguez 4/4/2013 Austin (Meeting w/TxDOT Chairman) S 714.96
16660.000 Ricardo Perez
16100.000
17150.000 City of Pharr 3/27/2013 032713 Rent for April S 1,000.00
17150.000 Wells Fargo 3/29/2013 6745543199 3/25/13-4/25/13 S 329.84
17210.000 Pena Designs 4/3/2013 Invoice 10 S 150.00
17050.000 Salinas Allen Schmitt 4/8/2013 100564 February & March Invoices S 1,700.00
17120.000 Long Chilton 3/31/2013 0011683 & 0011710 (2012 Audit) S 10,000.00
17100.000 Tuggey Fernandez 4/8/2013 11077 S 28.50
17310.000 First National Bank 3/31/2013 Visa Closing 3/31/13 S 1,688.83
[ $ 47,382.45
28000.000 L&G Engineering 3/31/2013 11324417 $ 50,957.95
28000.000 S&B Infrastructure 3/19/2013 U1695.100-05 S 47,434.99
28000.000 Tedsi
28000.000 Dos Land Surveying 3/22/2013 01 TCC Supp S 4,687.96
28000.000 Dos Land Surveying 3/22/2013 04 TCC S 43,464.54
28000.000 Atkins
27100.000 Dan Rios
26600.000 Tuggey Fernandez
27100.000 Tuggey Fernandez 4/8/2013 11078 S 3,465.00
28000.000 Dannenbaum 4/2/2013 465201/17/XV S 114,994.62
28000.000 First Southwest
23000.000 Hidalgo County RMA
B 265,005.06
47320.000 First National Bank Loan # 1286007585 S 148,347.02
33000.000 HCRMA Transfer to Acct # 280003862 $ 148,347.02
Total | S 460,734.53

Recommend Approval/Pilar Rodriguez, E.D.

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer

Dennis Burleson, Chairman

Date Approved

Ck #
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Memorandum

To: Flor E. Koll

From: Abel Carbajal
Assistant Payroll Manager
Date:  March 8, 2013

Re: Payroll for Pilar Rodriguez and Flor E. Koll

Please submit a check in the amountof $

City of McAllen

PAYROLL 5

10,288.53 to the Finance Department. This

is to cover the following: payroll from 2/18/2013 through 3/3/2013
The following is a breakdown:
RA Salary 8,739.46
RB Overtime 0.00
RC
RD FICA 654.89
RE TMRS 550.58
RF TWC 0.00
RG Group Term Life Ins 7.92
RH Health Insurance Emp plus Fam 335.68
RI Workers Compensation 0.00
Total amount invoiced for: $ 10,288.53

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 956-681-1041.

Thank you.




/]

Memorandum
To: Flor E. Koll
From: Abel Carbajal

Assistant Payroll Manager
Date:  March 20, 2013
Re: Payroll for Pilar Rodriguez and Flor E. Koll

Please submit a check in the amountof $

City of McAllen

PAYROLL 6

10,980.42 to the Finance Department. This

is to cover the following: payroll from  3/4/2013 through 3/17/2013
The following is a breakdown:
RA Salary 9,346.66
RB Overtime 0.00
RC
RD FICA 701.32
RE TMRS 588.84
RF TWC 0.00
RG Group Term Life Ins 7.92
RH Health Insurance Emp plus Fam 335.68
RI Workers Compensation 0.00
Total amount invoiced for: $ 10,980.42

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 956-681-1041.

Thank you.




/]

Memorandum

To: Flor E. Koll

From: Abel Carbajal
Assistant Payroll Manager
Date:  April 3, 2013
Re: Payroll for Pilar Rodriguez and Flor E. Koll

Please submit a check in the amountof $
is to cover the following:

The following is a breakdown:

RA Salary

RB Overtime

RC

RD FICA

RE TMRS

RF TWC

RG Group Term Life Ins

RH Health Insurance Emp plus Fam
RI Workers Compensation

Total amount invoiced for: $

City of McAllen

payroll from 3/18/2013 through

PAYROLL 7

9,926.39 to the Finance Department. This
373172013

8,421.66
0.00

630.57
530.56
0.00
7.92
335.68
0.00

9,926.39

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 956-681-1041.

Thank you.




Copy It, Inc.

705 ‘E. Pecan Date
McAllen, TX 78501 3/31/2013

To:

hidalgo County Regional Mobility
118 S.Cage Blvd. 4th Floor
Pharr, Texas 78577

Amount Due Amount Enc.
$188.63
Date Transaction Amount Balance
02/28/2013 INV #5942. Due 02/28/2013. Orig. Amount $188.63. 188.63 188.63

Please Remit Payment T¢
P.0. Box 5153 McAllen, Texus 78501

1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST | 61-90 DAYS PAST OVER 90 DAYS

DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE UL TSI

CURRENT

0.00 0.00 188.63 0.00 0.00 $188.63




Inv #2013001044 INVOICE 3/19/2013

A-FAST DELIVERY, LLC
P.O. Box 530402
Harlingen, TX 78553
Phone: (956) 425-7333
Fax: (956) 425-3075
Tax I.D. 27-1584703

A FAST DELIVERY HAS NOW BECOME A FAST
DELIVERY LLC AND OUR NEW FEDERAL
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS  27-1584703 AS OF
01/01/10.

HCRMA
118 S CAGE
PHARR, TX 78577

This Invoice includes Completed Jobs delivered on or before 3/15/2013.

ITEMIZED LISTING
JobNumber Priority Legs Drop Date Requestor Reference @  Amount Due
2013005516 REGULAR 3/11/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: LONG CHILTON - 4100 N. 23RD - MCALLEN, TX 78501
Released: 3/1/2013 9:00 am Dropped Off: 3/1/2013 9:35 am
2013005980 REGULAR 3/6/2013 SG/IFLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: DANNEN BAUM ENGINEERING - 1109 NOLANA LOOP STE 208 - MCALLEN, TX 78501
Released:  3/6/2013 8:14 am Dropped Off: 3/6/2013 11:06 am
2013007053 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: EIA PROPERTIES - 506 E CANTON - EDINBURG, TX
Released: 3/15/2013 10:26 am Dropped Off: 3/156/2013 12:39 pm
2013007054 REGULAR 3/115/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: HIDALGO CO JUDGE RAMON GARCIA - 302 W CANO - EDINBURG, TX 78539
Released: 3/15/2013 10:26 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 1:21 pm
2013007055 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: HIDALGO CO PCT4 JOSEPH PALACIO - 1051 N DOOLITTLE - EDINBURG, TX
Released: 3/15/2013 10:27 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 1:33 pm
2013007056 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/IFLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: LINEBARGER GOGGENS BLAIR & SAM - 205 S PIN OAK AVE - EDINBURG, TX 78539
Released: 3/15/2013 10:27 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 1:10 pm
2013007057 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: CANTU CONSTRUCTION - 5221 N MCCOLL - MCALLEN, TX
Released: 3/15/2013 10:27 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 11:24 am
2013007058 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: IBC BANK - 1 S BROADWAY - MCALLEN, TX 78501
Released: 3/15/2013 10:27 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 12:43 pm
2013007059 REGULAR 3/115/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: WELLS FARGO ADVISORS - 4900 N 10TH STE D1 - MCALLEN, TX

Released: 3/15/2013 10:28 am Dropped Off; 3/15/2013 11:34 am

HCRMA Invoice Page 1



Inv #2013001044 INVOICE 3/19/2013
JobNumber Priority Legs Drop Date  Requestor Reference Amount Due
2013007060 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50

From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: DANNEN BAUM ENGINEERING - 1109 NOLANA LOOP STE 208 - MCALLEN, TX 78501
Released:  3/15/2013 10:28 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 11:40 am
2013007061 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL RIOS - 323 NOLANA - MCALLEN, TX
Released:  3/15/2013 10:28 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 11:29 am
2013007062 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: TEXAS DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION - 600 W EXPWY 83 - PHARR, TX 78577
Released:  3/15/2013 10:29 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 11:12 am
2013007063 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $7.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: HIDALGO CO PCT3 JOE FLORES - 724 N BREYFOGAL - MISSION, TX 78572
Released:  3/15/2013 10:29 am Dropped Off: 3/16/2013 12:12 pm
2013007064 REGULAR 3/1512013 SG/FLOR $7.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: RIO BANK - 495 BENTSON RD - MISSION, TX
Released: 3/15/2013 10:29 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 12:17 pm
2013007066 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $8.25
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: HIDALGO CO PCT 1 - 1902 JOE STEPHENS - JOEL QUINTANILLA - WESLACO, TX 78596
Released:  3/15/2013 10:29 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 11:20 am
2013007102 REGULAR 3/15/2013 SG/FLOR $6.50
From: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
To: HIDALGO CO PCT2 TITO PALACIOS - 300 HALL ACRES - PHARR, TX
Released: 3/15/2013 10:55 am Dropped Off: 3/15/2013 10:59 am
Number of Jobs: 16 o Total Charges: $107.75
Total Credits: $0.00
Amount Due: $107.75

HCRMA Invoice

Page 2



Inv #2013001239 INVOICE 4/1/2013

A-FAST DELIVERY, LLC

P.O. Box 530402

ﬁﬁgkni‘?gsgé?f’ffss A FAST DELIVERY HAS NOW BECOME A FAST

Fax: (956) 425-3075 DELIVERY LLC AND OUR NEW FEDERAL

Tax |.D. 27-1584703 IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS 27-1584703 AS OF
01/01110 .

HCRMA

118 S CAGE

PHARR, TX 78577

This Invoice includes Completed Jobs delivered on or before 3/31/2013.

ITEMIZED LISTING

JobNumber ~ Priority Legs  Drop Date  Requestor _ Reference Amount Due
2013007312 REGULAR 3/19/2013 TS/IFLOR $8.25
From: SALINAS ALLEN & SCHMITT - 2300 W.PIKE BLVD STE 201 - WESLACO, TX 78596
To: HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX
Released: 3/19/2013 9:01 am Dropped Off: 3/19/2013 9:40 am
Number of Jobs: 1 Total Charges: $8.25
Total Credits: $0.00
Amount Due: $8.25

. NO
%ATE

HCRMA Invoice Page 1
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@- HILTON AUSTIN

500 East 4th Street | Austin, Texas | 78701

o
Hllto T: 5124828000 | F: 5124690078
AUSTIN W: hilton.com
NAME AND ADDRESS:
RODRIGUEZ, PILAR Room: 1313/Q2
118 S CAGE BV Arrival Date; 4/3/2013 9:32:00PM
Departure Date:  4/4/2013
PHARR, TX 78577 Aduit/Child: 1/0
us Room Rate: 206.00
RATE PLAN L-G2
HH#
AL:
BONUS AL: CAR:

CONFIRMATION NUMBER : 3514417621

4/4/2013 PAGE 1

DATE DESCRIPTION ID REF. NO CHARGES CREDITS BALANCE H
HILTOI“I
4/3/2013 PARKING - VALET-774-272 AEVERETT 7591838 $27.71 HHONORS
4/3/2013 STATE SALES TAX AEVERETT 7591838 $2.29
4/3/2013 GUEST ROOM AEVERETT 7591839 $206.00
4/3/2013 CITY OCCUPANCY TAX AEVERETT 7591839 $18.54 W
4/3/2013 STATE OCCUPANCY TAX  AEVERETT 7591839 $12.36 wapoRs
4/412013 VS *0957 AEVERETT 7592031 $266.90 e
BALANCE $0.00
CONRAD
@
Hilton
DOEJRLETRH—
P}lelkr::'lcn inn

ACCOUNT NO. DATE OF CHARGE FOLIO NO./CHECK NO.
VS *0957 04/03/2013 1248022 A
CARD MEMBER NAME AUTHORIZATION INITIAL %'\gon
RODRIGUEZ, PILAR 06376A
ESTABLISHMENT NO. & LOCATION ESTABLISHIMENT AGREES TO TRANSMI TO CARD HOLDER FOR PAYMENT PURCHASES & SERVICES
CITY OF AUSTIN REQUIRES THAT AN ADDITL TX OF 2% BE HOMER]
IMPOSED ON EACH HOTEL CHARGE FOR THE PURPOSE OF TAXES
FINANCING A VENUE PROJECT.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING THE HILTON AUSTIN TIPSR MIC,
L)
CARD MEMBER'S SIGNATURE TOTAL AMOUNT Grann Vaomlans
MERCHANDISE AND/OR SERVICES PURCHASED ON THIS CARD SHALL NOT BE RESOLD OR RETURNED FOR A CASH REFUND. PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

dl AMERICAS - EUROPE - MIDDLE EAST - AFRICA - ASIA - AUSTRALASIA



Capitol Visttors Parl ing Garage
fustin, Texas
Thant. you for parking with us.

Fee Computer Number: 1
Cashier: BEN 1D $#445
Transact ion Numbet : 45
Entered: 04/04/2013  07:07
Exited: 04/04/2013 10:18
Ticket #14226 Dispenser #1
Rate: Area 1
Total Fee: $3.00
Cash: $3.00

Your parking fees contribute to
the preservation of the Capitol.
Have a nice day !

174-2712
AR

We'::me @ Present this to

valet cashier or

i valet kiosk
Hl,!},,?n initiate retrie?al.
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500 EAST 4TH STREET
™ AUSTIN, TX 78701
- TELEPHONE (512) 482-8000 * FAX(512)469-0078
Hl ton RESERVATIONS

i NAME & ADDRESS | www.hilton.com or 1 800 HILTONS
REYES, JOSUE ROOM ~1820/Q2
118 SOUTH CAGE ARRIVAL DATE 4/3/2013 2:39:00PM
PHARR, TX 78577
us DEPARTURE DATE 4/412013 6:54:00AM

ADULT/CHILD 110

ROOM RATE $209.00

RATE PLAN w7

Hhonors #

AL:

CONFIRMATION NUMBER : 3516598665

41812013 PAGE 1
DATE ;  DESCRIPTION | D | REFNO | CHARGES |  CREDITS | BALANCE
4312013 | PARKING - VALET-774-160 AEVERETT | 7502218 $27.71
| 4/3/2013 STATE SALES TAX AEVERETT | 7592218 | $2.29
41312013 | GUEST ROOM AEVERETT | 7592219 $209.00
4/3/2013 | CITY OCCUPANCY TAX AEVERETT | 7592219 $18.81
473/2013 | STATE OCCUPANCY TAX AEVERETT | 7502218 | $12.54
4412013 | VS*3134 AEVERETT | 7502042 | $270.35
BALANCE ' $0.00
|
|
|
i
1
ACCOUN'I: NO—- R _ _ _ ‘ _DA'i'E OF CHARGE T FOLIO .
VS 3434 04/03/13 2:39:00PM 1249205 A
—— S - " == 4 f— S N 1 . P
CARD MEMBER NAME | AUTHORIZATION INITIAL
REYES, JOSUE 003338
ESTABLISHMENT NO & ESTABLISHMENT AGREES TO | PURCHASES & SERVICES
LOCATION TRANSMIT TO CARD HOLDER FOR
CITY OF AUSTIN REQUIRES THAT AN ADDITL TX OF 2% BE TAXES
IMPOSED ON EACH HOTEL CHARGE FOR THE PURPOSE OF - |
TIPS & MISC
TOTAL AMOUNT

MERCHANDISE AND/OR SERVICES PURCHASED ON THIS CARD SHALL NOT BE RETURNED FOR A CASH REFUND
PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT



P Pharr

City of Pharr, Texas
Attn: Lizette Gomez, Treasury Coordinator

P.O. Box 1729

Pharr, Texas 78577

Phone 956-402-4150 ext. 1908
Fax 956-702-5318

INVOICE

DATE: MARCH 27, 2013

PAID

TO HCRMA
Attn: Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director
118 S. Cage Blivd., 4" Floor CK. NO.
Pharr, TX 78577 DATE
(956)607-8330
AMOUNT TO INVOICE
CONTACT PERSON PAST DUE CURRENT PAY DUE DATE NUMBER
Lizette Gomez $ 1,000.00 S 1,000.00 4/15/13 032713
QTY | ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE DISCOUNT LINE TOTAL
1 Rent for Office and Public Meeting Space- APRIL 2013 $ 1,000.00 S 1,000.00
TOTAL DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00
SUBTOTAL | S  1,000.00
SALES TAX 0.00
TOTAL | $  1,000.00

Make all checks payable to: City of Pharr

THANK YOU!



Customer Service INVOICE Hagehoint
WELLS

Hours of Operation Fax
FARGO M - F, 7am - 6pm Central Time  888-241-4382 Summary

Account Number 001-0115570-001

Telephone Cor_respondence ]
ATTN FLOR KOLL 866-497-6661 Il\‘dezscl:ng“%gs:t_%?gr Service Invoice Number 6745543199
HIDALGO COUNTY OF P ¢ 800 Walnut Street Due Date 04/25/13
PO BOX 1766 ayments Des Moines, [A 50309-3605 i
PHARR, TX 78577-1633 P. 0. Box 6434 cs Moines Invoice Date 03/29/13

Carol Stream, IL 60197-6434

Current Period 03/25/13 - 04/25/13

Federal Tax 1D#
— 42-1074725 Covered
— LAST PAYMENT $330.20 POSTED ON
Please have your Federal Tax ID available when contacting us, 03/27/13.
DESCRIPTION SUBTOTAL TOTAL Current Charges 329.84
XEROX COPIER MODEL WC7545P
RN TOTAL DUE 329.84
CURRENT CHARGES
LEASE PAYMENT 320.84
CURRENT CHARGES SUBTOTAL 329.84
TOTAL

329.84

PAID

cK. NO. i |

DATE

WFF001 NCEG1M WFF00101 RTP 00005405 / 00005721

Detach and return the bottom remittance portion with your payment in the enclosed envelope. Include account number on check.

WELLS
FARGO

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING
P. 0. BOX 6434
CAROL STREAM, IL 60197-6434

O

Check here and see reverse side for billing address
and/or asset address change.

T T T L e A AL T e
1iMB 00005405 14 5405 1

ATTN FLOR KOLL

HIDALGO COUNTY OF

PO BOX 1766
PHARR, TX 78577-1633

2300141k0lee 000071178 0O

Account Number 001-0115570-001  Current Charges 329.84
Invoice Date 03/29/13
Invoice Number 6745543199
PAYMENT DUE BY 04/25/13 TOTAL DUE 329.84
Amount $
Enclosed .

Please make check payable to WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING
P. 0. BOX 6434
CAROL STREAM, IL 60197-6434

ZN ONN 001 2¥0 5.9

4?6745001011557000140000329440000329847



Peiia Designs
P.O. Box 9572
Huntsville, TX 77340
Phone (956) 655-9790
penadesigns@gmail.com

TO:
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
P.O. Box 1766

FOR:
Website Maintenance

INVOICE

Invoice #10
Date: April 3, 2013

Pharr, TX 78577
SERVICES AMOUNT
March 1-31, 2013
10 hours total for website maintenance $150.00
I~ 10 hours at $15.00 per hour
|
e - |
i._ —— —
! _____
[
—
TOTAL DUE $150.00 i

Make all checks payable to Peiia Designs

Payment is due within 30 days.

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact

Eric Peiia
(956)655-9790
penadesigns@gmail.com

Thank you for your business!



46 S5 M &SomT LP

PR W W Certified Public Accountants  Business and Tax Consultants

ID: 108066
Invoice: 100564
Date: 04/08/2013
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authori
i 'ty Reg Y Y Due Date: 04/15/2013
P. O. Box 1766
Pharr, TX 78577
For professional service rendered as follows:
Monthly bookkeeping in February and March, 2013. (2 @ $850) 1,700.00
Billed Time & Expenses $1,700.00
Invoice Total $1,700.00

Please include your Client ID with your payment. Thank you.

It has been said that the highest compliment you can pay any business is through client referrals. As our client, the trust you place
in us is emphasized when you call us with a client referral. We welcome your referrals and treat them with extra care knowing
they come directly from you. Be assured that all accounts are maintained in strict confidence. We look forward to serving your

referrals.

...providing support & solutions to problems

2300 WEST PIKE, SUITE 201 ¢ PO. BOX 8368 * WESLACO, TX 78599-8368 « 956-968-2108 ¢ FAX 956-968-9231

www.saslipcpa.com



Y e
LONG CHILTON, LLP

APARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS
4100 N. 23RD McALLEN, TEXAS 78504 (956) 686-3701 FAX (956) 686-6830

STATEMENT

HIDALGO COUNTY RMA STATEMENT DATE: 03/31/13
P.O. BOX 1766
PHARR TX 78577 USA
CONTACT: VICTOR MOR
DATE REFERENCE DESCRIPTION CHARGE CREDIT BALANCE
BALANCE FORWARD 6,500.00
03/29/13 0011710-IN 3,500.00 10,000.00

TOTAL: 10,000.00
PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT.
CLIENT CODE: 0562174
CURRENT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS 90 DAYS 120 DAYS BALANCE DUE
3,500.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

YOUR ACCOUNT IS NOW PAST DUE. PLEASE REMIT ALL
PAST DUE AMOUNTS PROMPTLY.



CEHTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
BUSINESS CONSULTANTS

LONG CHILTON, LLP

APARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS
4100 N. 23RD + MCcALLEN, TEXAS 78504
(956) 686-3701 + FAX (956) 686-6830

HIDALGO COUNTY RMA INVOICE NO.: 0011710
510 S. PLEASANTVIEW DATE:  03/29/13

CLIENT CODE: 0562174
WESLACO, TX 78596

PAGENO.: 1
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED IN CONNECTION WITH:
Interim billing for audit services for the year ended December 31,
2012 during the period February 25, 2013 through March 29, 2013
including communications with client’s personnel and external
accountant to discuss financial information needed.
Total: $ 3,500.00

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

PLEASE CUT ALONG LINE AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

AMOUNT DUE § 3,500.00

HIDALGO COUNTY RMA

0562174



P S RTINS
LONG CHILTON,LLP

APARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS
4100 N. 23RD + MCcALLEN, TEXAS 78504
(956) 686-3701 - FAX (956) 686-6830

HIDALGO COUNTY RMA INVOICENO.: 0011683
510 S. PLEASANTVIEW DATE: 02/23/13

CLIENT CODE: 0562174
WESLACO, TX 78596

PAGENO.: 1
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED IN CONNECTION WITH:
Interim billing for audit services for the year ended December 31,
2012 including various meetings and communications with client’s
personnel and external accountant to discuss financial information
needed.
Total: $6,500.00

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT

PLEASE CUT ALONG LINE AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

AMOUNT DUE §$ 6,500.00

HIDALGO COUNTY RMA

0562174



A4

TUGGEY FERNANDEZ L1 P

SAN ANTONIO

3707 N.S5t.Mary'sSt.,Suite200 - SanAntonio, TX78212
Tel 210.538.9933 * Fax 888.330.7890 » www.luggeyllp.com

April 8, 2013

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez
Executive Director

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority P A E D
P.O. Box 1766

Pharr, Texas 78577 CK. NO. _.__._———————"——__
DATE
Re: Lega}S) )}jﬁ/
Dear Mr. Rodri ez.

On behalf of Tuggey Fernandez LLP, I want to thank you for your confidence in our firm
to represent you in the above referenced matter.

Enclosed you will find our invoices for legal services rendered and disbursements
incurred on your behalf through March 31, 2013. Separate invoices for your general matters
($28.50) and project matters ($3,465.00) are attached.

If you have any questions regarding this invoice, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(210) 538-9935 or bfernandez@tuggeyllp.com.

Very truly yours, MJ
Blakely L. Fernandez /IWW
Enclosure

copy: File
cc:  Flor Koll via email fkoll@hcrma.net




1033341Q aAINIAXJ
zan3upoy Jejid
1eq awAed 10) panoiddy

[\ - \

juawAed 103 panoiddy Junowy

£8'889'TS
85°0LY'SS €8'889TS 2B'2SY'ES £6'8ZES Buijig Alyiuo
RNeg oy
pted |10l £10Z/TE/E £102/82/ €T0Z/T€/1 ajeq duiso|)

JUBWRLEIS pJeD NPpAL)

VS68 HIHN BHHH HHRE IUN0DY
1103 *3 Joj4 - 1apjoypied pazuoyIny
BSIA - yuegq |euone 1siid
AHVYININNS LN3WAVY €102
ALINOHLNY ALNISOW TYNOI93d ALNNOD 09TVvaIH



FLOR E HOLL Page 1 of 3
HCRMA R ’C'l
FIRST NATT¢ ANK Account Number: ##E5E #HHHE #HEHE 8954
@ T ONALB Mo 11 Closing Date: 02/31/13
Credit Limit: $5,000.00
Available Credit: $3,311.17
Cash Advance Limit: $2,500.00
Cash Advance Available: $2,500.00
Account Inquiries Account Summary
g Customer Service: (866) 809-8409  Previous Balance $ 345282
ﬂ@ Lost or Stolen Card. (866) 809-8412 Purchases + 1,658.59 ar
Cash + 0.00 Bonus Points
Please Direct Written Inquiries to: Special + 0.00 Available
W_ CUSTOMER SERVICE Credits _ 0.00 11,488
L= PO BOX 30495 i
TAMPA , FL 33630-3495 Payments - 345282

Other Debits

+

15.00 '/'ﬂ Owe
15

[: " To pay on-line: Finance Charges +
L 4
Payment Information ¢ / 13 ( ZYts
: Total Minimum Payment Due $66.24 hc/)linm:unjtl?'a:yment : ?;-gg
y . Payment Due Date 04/25/13 Vel IR e -

Mail Payments to: FIRST NATIONAL BANK PO BOX 31021 TAMPA FL 33631-3021

Important News

SCOREMORE BONUS POINTS THIS YEAR!!! YOUR REWARDS CARD GIVES YOU MORE BONUS POINTS - 2X, 3X, 4X OR
MORE - THROUGH OUR SCOREMORE MALL. SCOREMORE IS A FEATURE OF SCORECARD REWARDS THAT ALLOWS
YOU TO EARN ADDITIONAL BONUS POINTS AT PARTICIPATING RETAILERS ONLINE AND IN STORES. VISIT
WWW.SCORECARDREWARDS.COM TODAY FOR MORE DETAILS!

Account Activity Since Your Last Statement

Trans Date | PostDate [ Plan Name |  Reference Number | Description [ Amount /
02728 03/01 INTRPE 24055233059200000749942  THE MONITOR §5G-683-4021 TX $ 123060 ©7
02728 03/03 INTRF6 24473013060900010119351  CITY OF MCALLEN T01 OF 01 956-6883400 TX 150 00
03193 n3/05 INTRP6 24164073063868001910002  DOLRTREE 3165 00031658 WESLACO TX 974 v
0315 0317 INTRPG 24445743075100437219757  OFFICE DEPCT #161 MCALLEN TX 6818+
03/14 0317 INTRP6 24445743074100424419221  OFFICE DEPOT #161 MCALLEN TX 9894 "~
03118 0319 INTRPE 24455013077141001737405  WAL-MART #0397 MC ALLEN (S) TX 2510 /
0319 0320 INTRP6 24164073078091007887156  TARGET 00022376 MISSION TX 42 72/
0327 03729 INTRPE 24445003087200098565905  HOBBY-LOBBY #470 MCALLEN TX 3331

Payments, Adjustments and Others
0317 0317 BUS003 74447363076012076361007  OVERLIMIT FEE 1500
03/28 03728 74447363087001370170211  PAYMENT - THANK YOU 345282-
ITHE TOTAL FINANCE CHARGE PAID ON YOUR ACCOUNT DURING THE PAST YEAR WAS £.00 J

PLEASE DETACH COUPON AND RETURN PAYMENT USING THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE - ALLOW 5 DAYS FOR MAIL DELIVERY s

FIRST NATIONAL BAINK Account Number
PO BOX 2049 S
EDINBURG TX 78540.2049 3 FisT Naronar. Bani 8954

Check box to indicate
name/address change
on back of this coupon

Total Mini AMOUNT OF PAYMENT ENCLOSED
lCIosing Date‘ l_New Balance l ‘ : L TN {Payment Due Datel

- ayment Due

03/31/13 $1,688.83 $66.24 C4/25/13 $
[
FLOR E KOLL == MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO:
HCRMA N
PO BOX 1766 = Bl beoblodbun s s thadbon bl dLi Ll
PHARR TX 78577-1633 = FIRST NAT!ONAL BANK
- PO BO¥ 31021

”Ill”lllllllIllMl"lllllll”l”llll"lll"II"lH"lIIII”l TAP\APA FL 33631_3021

21 44yy? 3600 DOOD 8954 00O00bL24 00LLAAA3 7
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_ | S A
¢ HCRMA
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY b,%i“, g&%ﬁgg'&w

<

e
REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT “&&g5 8

To: Dannenbaum Engineering

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager
1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208

McAllen, Texas 78504

Month and Year |April 2013
Contractor L & G Engineering
Project/WA 120301

Invoice # 11324417
Amount $50,957.95

Date Sent 04/04/2013

Date Received 04/04/13
Received by Flor E, Koll

Recommendation: | > /|Approval L____|Disapproval

Comments (if any):

A—ppMdu’b Re
%meu‘(

27

4 /,° / 2013
w2 o [=7],
LouisJone}/ﬁCRMMs/{)éram Manager Date ¢/ (///5

a

Vd

Please return this fo'fm via email to fkoll@hcrma.net




L &Q Engineering

Transportation Consultants

April 3,2013

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. — Executive Director HCRMA
Attn: Mr. Louis Jones, P.E. — Program Manager HCRMA
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority

118 S. Cage Blvd., 4™ Floor

Pharr, Texas 78577

RE: Work Authorization #1 on SH365 Segment #1 - Invoice #11324417

Dear Mr. Jones,

Attached for your review and approval is our invoice for the scrvices rendered during the month of
March 2013 on the subject referenced project.

The following is attached:
o L & G's Invoice #11324417
¢ SH365 Updated Utility Package (Schematic, Sample Letter, Summary Tables, etc)

TASK %
| | COMPL
TASK #2 — Schematics (4 Lane Facility) (Qriginal Contract & Supplemental #1) L&G 90%

No Update — (See Progress Report Dated 12-5-12)

TASK #3 — Public Involvement (Original Contract & Supplemental #1) L&G 90%

Updated — On March 25™, L&G conducted a stakeholder meeting with Hunt Valley
Development in preparation of the upcoming public meetings. L&G prepared all of the
exhibits for their section needed for the public meeting including separate exhibits for
the changes that have occurred since the HCRMA’s last public meeting,. L&G also
supported the PM in respondintgh to technical questions from the public for all 3 public
meetings (McAllen — March 26", Mission — March 27", Pharr- March 28'™),

TASK #5 — Pavement Design (Entire Project Limits) L&G 75%

No Update — (See Progress Report Dated 1-4-13)

TASK #6 ~ Sﬁgcial Coordination & Tasks (Original Contract & Supplemental #1) L&G 85%

Updated — L&G held a coordination meeting with the City of McAllen to discuss their
proposed new truck entrance to the GSA and its effect on the SH 365 project as well as
their planned infrastructure improvements south along Bentsen Road. In addition,
L&G met with Mr. Julio Cerda (school board member for San Juan Diego Academy)

2100 W. Expressway 83 » Mercedes, TX 78570 ¢ Office (956) 565-9813 » Fax (956) 565-9018
900 S. Stewart Rd., Ste. 9 + Mission, TX 78572 » Office (956) 585-1909 « Fax (956) 585-1927



Page 2

located on the property formerly known as Oblate Fathers Ministry. We discussed
with Mr. Cerda how the SH 365 project will affect the ingress and egress to his school
both with and without the revised limits.

TASK #7 — Geotechnical Drilling & Testing (Original Contract & Supplemental #1)

L&G
Lab

85%

No Update - (See Progress Report Dated 1-4-13)

TASK #8 - Route & Design Studies (Original Contract & Supplemental #1)

L&G

90%

No Update - (See Progress Report Dated 12-5-12)

TASK #9 — Utility Adjustments (Original Contract & Supplemental #1)

L&G

75%

Updated — L&G has sent the Exposure Letters with Exhibits to all the utility
companies showing the approximate location of the exposures required that may be
affected by the alignment of the of SH 365 project (11 letters). The letters requested
the exposures of their lines to verify if there will be a conflict with the proposed
alignment. We have received two responses (Sharyland Utilities and Dewbre
Petroleum) requesting to makc arrangements to get reimbursed for the exposures
services. L&G has coordinated this request with DEC. Also we received phone calls
from Mission Pipeline LP and DCD Midstream notifying us that they are working on
the exposures of their lines and the work should be done by April 8.

TASK #10 — Field Survey (Original Contract & Supplemental #1)

L&G

65%

No Update - (See Progress Report Dated 3/6/2013)

FC161 - Drainage (Original Contract & Supplemental #1)

L&G

65%

No Update — (See Progress Report Dated 3/6/2013)

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal or would like clarification on any aspect of the

project, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 585-1909.

Sincerely,

iy

Behrooz ﬁladiozzam\zfni, P.E.
Executive VP / Project Manager
L&G Engineering




L &G Consulting Engineers Inc

INVOICE#: 11324417

2100 W. Expressway 83 INVOICE DATE: 3/31/2013
Mercedes, TX 78570
(956)565-9813 Fax (956)565-9018
BILL TO: JOB: 120301
Hidalgo County RMA SH365/TCC - Segment #1
118 S. Cage Blvd, 4th Floor WA#1
Pharr, TX 78577
PREVIOUS CURRENT TOTAL % BALANCE
DESCRIPTION CONTRACT APPLICATIONS COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPL TO FINISH
Engineering services for the month of March 2013. .
Task 1 - Value Eng Participation 20.521.20 0.00 0.0 20,521.20
Task 2 - 2 Schematics 310,479.89 279.431.90 279,431.90 90.0 31,047.99
Task 3 - Public Involement 15,209.14 13.688.23 13,688.23 90.0 1,520.91
Task 4 - ROW Coordination 21,998.73 0.00 0.0 21,998.73
Task 5 - Pavement Design 29,831.96 22,373.97 22,373.97 75.0 7.,457.99
Task 6 - Special Coordination 64,970.12 48,727.59 6.497.01 55.,224.60 85.0 9,745,52
Task 7 - Geo Laboratory/Sub 50,000.00 42,500.00 42,500.00 85.0 7.500.00
Task 8 - Route & Design Studies 44,871.07 40,383.96 40,383.96 90.0 4,487 .11
Task 9 - Utility Adjustment 175,523.69 114,090.40 17.552.37 131,642.77 75.0 43,880.92
Task 10- Field Survey 24,297.10 15,793.12 15,793.12 65.0 8,503.98
FC 161 - Drainage 232,994.77 151,446.60 151,446.60 65.0 81,548.17
Direct Expenses 8,140.00 Y, 0.00 0.0 8.140.00
TOTALS: 998,837.67 714,747 .54 37,737.61 4 752,485.15 75.3 246,352.52
Supplemental #1 to Work Authrization #1
Task 2 - 2 Schematics 100,202.09 90,181.88 90,181.88 90.0 10,020.21
Task 3 - Public Involement 6,399.68 5,759.71 5,759.71 90.0 639.97
Task 4 - ROW Coordination 1,964.17 0.00 0.0 1,964.17
Task 6 - Special Coordination 9,155.39 6.866.54 915.54 7,782.08 85.0 1,373.31
Task 7 - Geo Laboratory/Sub 20,000.00 17.000.00 17,000.00 85.0 3.,000.00
Task 8 - Route & Design Studies 12,940.08 11,646.07 11,646.07 90.0 1.294.01
Task 9 - Utility Adjustment 65.450.90 42,543.09 6,545.09 49,088.18 75.0 16,362.72
Task 10- Field Survey 9,061.58 5.890.03 5,890.03 65.0 3,171.55
FC 161 - Drainage 85.719.98 55.717.99 55.,717.99 65.0 30,001.99
TOTALS: 310.893.87 229,845.60 13,220.34 243,065.94 78.2 67.827.93
/ Vi
GRAND TOTAL: 1,309,731.54 944,593.14 50,957.954 995,551.09 / 314,180.45 \/
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 998,837.67
CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDER $ 310,893.87
CONTRACT SUM TO DATE $  1,309,731.54
TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE $ 995,551.09
LESS PREVIOUS INVOICES $ 944,593.14

6%%@?/{/)1 povre
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2100 W. Expressway 83 900 5. Stewart Rd., Ste. 10 5
£ L&G Engineering oo i ioert Lettegbf T I
Transportation Consulting ENgineers 1o rrew o) s6s913 1ot Frew oty s r NEEP( S /
Toll Free: (888) 565-9813  Tol! Free: {B66) 585-1909

P ™ Transnyita §~7

DATE( > P

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez — Executive Director HCRMA A;M% a 5

Attn: Mr. Louis Jones — Program Manager HCRMA
118 S. Cage Blvd., 4™ Floor
Pharr, Texas 78577

RE.: Work Authorization #1 on SH365 Segment #1 — Invoice #11324417 L&G PROJECT NO.:
TRANSMITTED:
& For Your Use D Please comment D Approved as Noted
Tj As Requested D Reply ASAP I:l As Noted Below
VIA:
[1 uswmai [ 1 courier X! Hand Carry
(] E-Mai [ ] Lonestar Overnight Pick up
{_copes | _DESCRIPTION
1 Work Authorization #1 (Supplemental #1) - Progress Report
e L & G's Invoice #11324417 — 1 Original
¢ SH365 Updated Utility Package (Schematic, Sample Letter, Summary Tables, etc)
REMARKS:

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me, Mr. Behrooz Badiozzamani, P.E. at 956
585-1909.

Thank yoy,

64 ﬂ“gﬂfﬂé/qy’“‘v

Signed: aﬁﬂmyﬂw

If enclosures are not as slated, please notify us,
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HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY DANNENBALIY
?A ENGINEERING

D

'\.

N
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REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT . @FZPZEZR\.&

To: Dannenbaum Engineering

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208

McAllen, Texas 78504

Month and Year [01/27/13 - 3/09/13

Contractor S&B Infrastructure, LTD

Project/WA SH365/TCC Modified Segment 2/WA #1
Invoice # U1695.100-05

Amount $47,434.99

Date Sent 04/08/2013

Date Received
Received by N\

Recommendation: | X _|Approval | IDisapproval

Comments (if any):

A'wrwdu" fon

~7mt.-m

272

4/“ /’30(3
\—%//ﬁ [/

Louis Jones,W Przér,ﬁn Manager Date 7]

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net
v/
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INVOICE

Regional Mobility Authority
Hidalgo County RMA

PO Box 1766
Pharr, TX 78577
Attention: Flor E. Koll

Project Description: SH365/TCC Modified Segment 2

March 19, 2013

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 AMOUNT: $887,287.51 TYPE: LS

invoice No.: U1695.100-05

Involce Period: 01/27/13 through 03/09/13

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1  AMOUNT: $887,287.51 TYPE: LS

FUNCTION AUTHORIZED PERCENT INVOICED PREVIOUSLY AMOUNT

CODE N LIMIT COMPLETE TO DATE INVOICED HIS INVOICE

110 251,248.08 75.92% 190,739.93 190 739 93 0 OO

120 25,675.44 13.24% 3,398.22 0.00 3,398.22

130 133,030.69 33.11% 44,043.14 6,203.95 37,839.19

161 377,193.88 50.15% 189,144.77  189,144.77 -

162 10,260.43 90.00% 9,234.39 9,234.39 -

163 17,419.93 64.00% 11,148.34 8,883.54 2,264.80

164 72,459.08 53.01% 38,412.66 J 34,479.88 3,932.78
887,287.51 486,121.45¢ 438,686.46 47 434.99

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: : /?

$ 47,434.99

0 Auy

3535 Sage Road s Houston, Texas 77056 ¢ 713.845.5401 « Fax 713.993.9301



folecctiay 43 Rananement 43 Teehnolegy

| hereby certify that the attached invoice is true and correct, and that all services indicated have been provided.

S & B INFRASTRUCTURE, LTD.

L.

Daniel O. Rios, P.E., Senior Vice Presldent
Project Manager

IN ACCORDANCE WITH OUR CONTRACT,
PLEASE REMIT: $47,434.99

S & B INFRASTRUCTURE, LTD.

P. O. Box 201013
Houston, Texas 77216-1013

Payment Due: April 18, 2013
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HCRIVIA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

"S
. -~

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT & TSR

To: Dannenbaum Engineering

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager
1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208

McAllen, Texas 78504

Month and Year

Contractor Dos Land Surveying
Project/WA SH 365/WA #1
Invoice # 04 TCC

Amount $43,464.54

Date Sent 04/08/2013

Date Received
Received by

Recommendation: | |Approval | IDisapproval

Comments (if any):

begronrs e

A1m€u7
/7 /?

4/"{ 203

//%/ / 4/@\ // 3

Louis Jones, HCRMA Pr .Manager Date '

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net




No.: 04 TCC

i ' fy Date: Friday, March 22, 2013
Bill To:
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
510 S. Pleasantview Drive
Waeslaco, Tx 78596
Attention:
Flor E. Koll
Transportation Planner |
Professional Surveying Services
SH 365 / Trade Corridor Connector (West Section)
Limits; 10th Street to Conway (FM 1016), excluding
between Shary Rd. & the GSA Connector
Work Authorization # 1
CONTRACT % CURRENT REMAINING PAID CURRENT
Scope of Work AMOUNT ADVANCE ADVANCE BALANCE TO DATE AMOUNT DUE
1.4 Project Alignment/Baselines $86,929.08 50.00% $43,464.54 $43,464.54 $0.00 $43,464.54
Total] $86,929.08 - $43,464.54 $43,464.54 $0.00 / $43,464.54

?Q\’ Odc\;

CURRENT AMOUNT DUE
Please remit to:

1002 E. Exp. 83 Weslaco, Texas 78596

Dos Land Surveying

$43,464.54

>

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

afn]
Acct

29000 3w 0%

Loop

u\S
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HCRMA S
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY . DANMENBAUM =
,:,} EMGINEERING <
-‘}-') Y
REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT > aS”

To: Dannenbaum Engineering

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager
1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208

McAllen, Texas 78504

Month and Year

Contractor Dos Land Surveying
Project/WA SH 365/West Section
Invoice # 01 TCC Supp
Amount $4,687.96

Date Sent 04/08/2013

Date Received
Received by

N o
Recommendation: | ’;ZI?Spproval | [Disapproval

Comments (if any):

Aconagis foa

4/ .c( 2013
\J/ // /) / /
4t e /)
Louis Jones, HCRMMm"I(/Ianager Date( / /7/ 5}

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net




No.: 01 TCC Supp

i i Date: Friday, March 22, 2013
Bill To:
Hidalgo County Regional Mobllity Authorlty
510 S. Pleasantview Drive
Weslaco, Tx 78596
Attention:
Flor E. Koll
Transportation Planner |
Professional Surveying Services
SH 365 / Trade Corridor Connector (West Section)
Limits: Between Shary Rd. & GSA Connector
Supplemental Agreement to Main Contract
CONTRACT % CURRENT REMAINING PAID CURRENT
Scope of Work AMOUNT ADVANCE ADVANCE BALANCE 7O DATE AMOUNT DUE
1.4 Project Alignment/Baselines $4,687.96 100.00% $4,687.96 $0.00 $0.00 $4,687.96
ot
Total $4,687.96 - $4,687.96 $0.00 $0.00 I( $4,687.96
e

D

?\\’ ONLV'\

CURRENT AMOUNT DUE
Please remit to:

$4,687.96

Dos Land Surveying 1002 E. Exp, 83 Weslaco, Texas 78596

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

2|

|4.¢/znﬁ3

haop

At #

29 0003d?
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EMGINEERING

DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION EXCELLENCE

SiINCE
1109 NOLANA LOOP. SUIE 208 MCALLEN, TEXAS 78504 (956) 682-3677 i045

April 02,2013

Dennis Burleson, Chairman
HCRMA

118 S. Cage Blvd, 4™ Floor
Pharr, Texas 78577

Re:  Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) —
Invoice for Work Authorization No. 1 (4652-01/17/XV)

Dear Mr. Burleson,

Enclosed please find Invoice 465201/17/XV for W.A. No. 6 ($114,994.62) for
Program Management Consultant Services performed for the Hidalgo County
Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA). The Progress Report will follow within
the next few days.

The billing cycle is from March 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013.
Total due this invoice is $114,994.62.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (956) 682-3677 or
(832) 771-4904.

Sincerely, APP noJeER 7Q/L
~P

) O M ENT
7217 ¢

4( m/?.o\‘s

Cc:  Richard D. Seitz, P.E. - Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation
Eric Davila, EIT — Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation

G:\1540\4652-01 HCRMA PMC Project\Admin\07_Invoices\01_DEC to Owner\465201 Inv 17\Ltr - Inv 17 (March
Effort).doc
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2C
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 4/09/13
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 4/17/13

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY
2013

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and approval of financial report for the month of February 2013.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4, Budgeted: __Yes __ No X _N/A
Funding Source:

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Financial Report for the Month of February
2013 as presented.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved X _None
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None
8. Board Attorney’'s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

9. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



A6 10, LN &S LLP

Certified Public Accountants ¢ Business and Tax Consultants

ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
Weslaco, TX

We have compiled the accompanying Statement of Net Assets of Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (a
governmental authority) and the related Statement of Activities (accrual basis) and the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (modified accrual basis) as of and for the two months ended
February 28, 2013. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do
not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the financial statements are in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for designing, implementing,
and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements.

Our responsibility is to conduct the compilation in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and
Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The objective of a compilation
is to assist management in presenting financial information in the form of financial statements without undertaking
to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material modifications that should be made to the financial
statements.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures required by accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements,
they might influence the user's conclusions about the Authority’s financial position, results of operations, and cash
flows. Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such
matters.

Also, management has not presented the statement of cash flows, management's discussion and analysis
information or the budgetary comparison supplementary information that the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board has determined is required to supplement, although not required to be a part of, the basic financial
statements.

We are not independent with respect to Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.

éMl@J_Q_W‘*— 'é-e__\/\m}vﬂ_; Lt

Salinas, Allen & Schmitt, L.L.P.
April 10, 2013

...providing support and solutions to problems

2300 West Pike, Suite 201 - P.O. Box 8368 + Weslaco, TX 78599-8368 + 956-968-2108 « FAX 956-968-9231
www.sasllpcpa.com




HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Cash - Unrestricted

Cash - Restricted

Office Equipment, net

Accounts Receivable - VR Fees

Debt Issuance Cost

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Due to LRGVDC
Accrued Interest

Note Payable - Hidalgo County
Note Payable - First National Bank

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
FEBRUARY 28, 2013

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Investment in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt

Restricted for:
Debt Service
Loop Project
Unrestricted
Total Net Assets

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

See accountant's compilation report.
1

242,992.30
4,366,327.65
8,629.64
520,370.00
112,421.24
31,584,889.02

36,835,629.85

1,027.86
99,822.44

200,000.00
11,660,548.51

11,961,398.81

20,045,391.39

152,763.00
4,576,165.46
99,911.19

24,874,231.04

36,835,629.85




HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
TWO MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

EXPENSES:
Loop Project:

Dues & Subscriptions
MPO Wages & Benefits
Insurance & Bonding
Travel

Printing & Publications
Accounting Fees
Rental Expense

Utilities

Miscellaneous

Total Expenses
PROGRAM REVENUES:

Operating Grants:
Vehicle Registration Fees

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

Net Assets, January 1, 2013

NET ASSETS, FEBRUARY 28, 2013

Function/Program

Administration

Capital Projects

Total Combined

$ 21.40 $ 21.40
160.76 160.76

8.00 8.00

10.04 10.04

12.11 12.11
(8.50) (8.50)

26.60 26.60

5.35 5.35

3.29 3.29

239.05 239.05

- 997,370.00 997,370.00

(239.05) 997,370.00 997,130.95
5,280,575.40  18,596,524.69 23.877.100.09

S 5280336.35 $ 19.5903.894.69 231.04

See accountant's compilation report.
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HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
(MODIFIED ACCRUAL)

AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2013

Capital Projects

General Loop Project Vehicle Debt Service  Total Combined
Operating Fund Fund Reqistration Fund
Fund
REVENUES:
Vehicle Registration Fees 3 000 % 0.00 $ 997,370.00 3 0.00 $ 997,370.00
~ Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 997,370.00 0.00 997,370.00
EXPENDITURES:
Administrative 20,759.49 86.69 0.00 0.00 20,846.18
Accounting Fees (850.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (850.00)
Consulting & Engineering 0.00 217,479.67 0.00 0.00 217,479.67
Insurance & Bonding 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00
Interest Expense 0.00 2,833.34 0.00 50,917.05 53,750.39
Legal & Professional 0.00 1,083.00 0.00 0.00 1,083.00
Rental Expense 2,660.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,660.04
Total Expenditures 23,369.53 221,482.70 0.00 50,917.05 295,769.28
NET REVENUES (23,369.53) (221,482.70) 997,370.00 (50,917.05) 701,600.72
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
(USES)
Transfers In (Out) 0.00 500,000.00 (648,347.02) 148.347.02 0.00
Total Other Financing
Sources (Uses) 0.00 500,000.00 (648,347.02) 148.347.02 0.00

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE § (23.36953) § 27851730 §$ 34002298 § 0742097 _§ 70160072

See accountant's compilation report.
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REVENUES:
Vehicle Registration Fees

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative

Consulting & Engineering
Interest Expense

Legal & Professional
Rental Expense

Total Expenditures
NET REVENUES
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
{USES)
Transfers In (Out)

Total Other Financing
Sources (Uses)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE ONE MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

Capital Projects

General Loop Project Vehicle Debt Service Total
Operating Fund Fund Reqistration Fund Combined
Fund
3 0.00 % 0.00 $ 52037000 3 0.00 $ 520,370.00
0.00 0.00 520,370.00 0.00 520,370.00
18,619.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,619.49
0.00 217,479.67 0.00 0.00 217,479.67
0.00 1,416.67 0.00 30,366.45 31,783.12
0.00 1,083.00 0.00 0.00 1,083.00
1,329.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,329.84
19,949.33 219,979.34 0.00 30,366.45 270,295.12
(19,949.33) (219,979.34) 520,370.00 (30,366.45) 250,074.88
0.00 {500,000.00) (648,347.02) 148,347.02 0.00
0.00 (500,000.00) (648,347.02) 148,347.02 0.00
(19,949 33) (719,979 34) (127 977 02) 117 980 57 250.074.88

See accountant's compilation report
4



01/31/13 - 02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH

General Ledger Jan - February 2013 Page 1
Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date  Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
11010.000 FNB-General Operating 219,469.45
01/10/13 1 Cash Disbursements (37,806.02)
01/17/13 36 To record Deposit to General 28,225.69
January (9,580.33) 209,889.12
02/15/13 1 Cash Disbursements (27,938.17)
02/22/13 1 Cash Disbursements (992.00)
02/28/13 26 1 To record deposit for reimbursement of
expenses 62,033.35
February 33,103.18 242,992.30
23,522.85 242,992.30
11120.600 Due from LRGVYDC (1,027.86)
0.00 (1,027.86)
11140.000 Interfund Receivables 96,501.82
01/31/13 1.8 J To record interfund accounts for January
allocations 1,267.40
January 1,267.40 97,769.22
02/28/13 2,10 J To record interfund accounts for January
allocations 22,398.08
02/28/13 26 J To record deposit for reimbursement of
expenses (62,033.35)
February (39,635.27) 58,133.95
(38,367.87) 58,133.95
11200.000 Equipment 3,394.72
0.00 3,394.72
11210.000 Furniture & Fixtures 3,425.84
0.00 3,425.84
11220.000 Computer equipment/software 3,185.33
0.00 3,185.33
11230.0060 Accumulated Depreciation (1,376.25)
0.00 (1,376.25)
12135.000 Interfund Payables (187.20)
0.00 (187.20)
12140.000 Note Payable-Hidalgo Co (200,000.00)
0.00 (200,000.00)
14000.000 Fund Balance (5,280,575.40)

0.00 (5,280,575.40)



01/31/13 - 02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH
General Ledger Jan - February 2013 Page 2
Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
16100.000 Dues & Subscriptions 0.00
02/15/13 10458 V IBTTA 2,140.00
February 2,140.00 2,140.00
2,140.00 2,140.00
16200.000 MPO Wages & Benefits 0.00
01/10/13 10433 V City of McAllen 10,411.53
01/10/13 10434 V City of McAllen 9,454.64
01/10/13 10435 V City of McAllen 119.00
01/10/13 10436 V City of McAllen 10,600.32
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (10,411.53)
01/31/13 1.5 1 To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (9,454.64)
01/31/13 15 ] To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (119.00)
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (10,600.32)
January 0.00 0.00
02/15/13 10449 V City of McAllen 119.00
02/15/13 10450 V City of McAllen 9,926.39
02/15/13 10451 V City of McAllen 10,993.84
02/28/13 2.1 ] To reverse 2012 expenses accrued and paid
in February (4,963.21)
February 16,076.02 16,076.02
16,076.02 16,076.02
16220.000 Insurance & Bonding 0.00
01/10/13 10444 V Victor O. Schinnerer & Company, Inc 800.00
January 800.00 800.00
800.00 800.00
16600.000 Travel 0.00
01/10/13 10431 V A Fast Delivery 109.50
01/10/13 10432 V A Fast Delivery 145.00
01/10/13 10438 V Dennis Burleson 718.25
01/31/13 1.5 ] To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (109.50)
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (145.00)
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (718.25)
January 0.00 0.00
02/15/13 10446 V A Fast Delivery 69.50
02/15/13 10447 V A Fast Delivery 111.25
02/15/13 10448 V A Fast Delivery 13.00
02/15/13 10456 V Flor E Koll 66.05
02/15/13 10457 V Flor E Koll 134.25
02/15/13 10460 V Pilar Rodriguez 745.50
02/28/13 21 ) To reverse 2012 expenses accrued and paid
in February (135.55)
February 1,004.00 1,004.00



01/31/13 - 02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH
General Ledger Jan - February 2013 Page 3
Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
16600.000 Travel (cont.)
1,004.00 1,004.00
16620.000 Printing & Publications 0.00
02/15/13 10454 V Dahill 655.62
02/22/13 10462 V Advance News 992.00
02/28/13 21 ) To reverse 2012 expenses accrued and paid
in February 437.08
February 1,210.54 1,210.54
1,210.54 1,210.54
17600.000 Wages 0.00
01/10/13 10440 V One Stop Staffing 29.94
01/10/13 10441 V One Stop Staffing 239.52
01/31/13 15 To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (29.94)
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (239.52)
January 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
17050.000 Accounting Fees 0.00
01/10/13 10443 V Salinas Allen & Schmitt 850.00
01/31/13 1.5 ) To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (1,700.00)
January (850.00) (850.00)
(850.00) (850.00)
17150.000 Rental Expense 0.00
01/10/13 10437 V City of Pharr 1,000.00
01/10/13 10445 V Wells Fargo 330.20
January 1,330.20 1,330.20
02/15/13 10452 V City of Pharr 1,000.00
02/15/13 10461 V Wells Fargo 329.84
February 1,329.84 2,660.04
2,660.04 2,660.04
17210.000 Utilities 0.00
01/10/13 10442 V Pena Designs 150.00
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (150.00)
January 0.00 0.00
02/15/13 10453 V City of Pharr 1,155.00
02/15/13 10459 V Pena Designs 150.00
02/28/13 21 ) To reverse 2012 expenses accrued and paid
in February (770.00)
February 535.00 535.00
535.00 535.00



01/31/13 - 02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH
General Ledger Jan - February 2013 Page 4
Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
17310.000 Miscellaneous 0.00
01/10/13 10439 V First National Bank 2,848.12
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (2,848.12)
January 0.00 0.00
02/15/13 10455 V First National Bank 328.93
February 328.93 328.93
328.93 328.93
21020.000 FNB-Loop Project 74,554.90
01/10/13 | Cash Disbursements (356,590.58)
01/17/13 36 To record deposit to Loop 500,000.00
January 143,409.42 217,964.32
02/15/13 1 Cash Disbursements (397,019.82)
02/28/13 27 ] To record deposit for transfer of funds 500,000.00
February 102,980.18 320,944.50
246,389.60 320,944.50
21150.000 Debt Issuance Cost 112,421.24
0.00 112,421.24
21180.000 Loop Project 31,288,752.98
0.00 31,288,752.98
22135.000 Interfund Payables (96,501.82)
01/10/13 10432 V HCRMA 28,225.69
0117113 36 To record Deposit to General (28,225.69)
01/31/13 1.8 J To record interfund accounts for January
allocations (1,267.40)
January (1,267.40) (97,769.22)
02/15/13 10439 V HCRMA 62,033.35
02/28/13 2.10 ) To record interfund accounts for January
allocations (22,398.08)
February 39,635.27 (58,133.95)
38,367.87 (58,133.95)
22145.000 Accrued Expenses (487,533.66)
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 36,498.82
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 328,391.89
January 364,890.71 (122,642.95)
02/28/13 21 ) To reverse 2012 expenses accrued and paid
in February 122,642.95
February 122,642.95 0.00
487,533.66 0.00



01/31/13 - 02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH
General Ledger Jan - February 2013 Page 5
Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date  Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
22146.000 Accrued Interest (96,989.10)
01/31/13 1.3 ] To accrue interest on Hidalgo County note (1.416.67)
January (1,416.67) (98,405.77)
02/28/13 24 ) To accrue interest on Hidalgo County note 1,416.67
' February (1,416.67) (99,822.44)
(2,833.34) (99.822.44)
22150.000 Note Payable - FNB (11,906,325.50)
0131713 14 ] To reclassify principal portion of FNB note
payment made in January 127,796.42
January 127,796.42  (11,778,529.08)
02/28/13 25 ] To reclassify principal portion of FNB note
payment made in February 117,980.57
February 117,980.57 (11,660,548.51)
245,776.99 (11,660,548.51)
23000.000 Bank Transfers 0.00
02/28/13 27 1 To record deposit for transfer of funds {500,000.00)
February (500,600.00) (500,000.00)
(500,000.00) (500,000.00)
24000.000 Fund Balance (15,165,931.74)
0.00 (15,165,931.74)
26100.000 Dues & Subscriptions 0.00
01/10/13 10434 V MEDC-281 Coalition 15,000.00
01/31/13 1.5 To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (15,000.00)
January 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
26600.000 Travel 0.00
02/15/13 10444 V Tuggey Fernandez, LLP 86.69
February 86.69 86.69
86.69 86.69
27100.000 Legal & Professional 0.00
01/10/13 10429 V DANIEL G. RIOS 5,375.00
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (5.375.00)
January 0.00 0.00
02/15/13 10445 V Tuggey Fernandez, LLP 1,083.00
February 1,083.00 1,083.00
1,083.00 1,083.00



01/31/13 - 02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH
General Ledger Jan - February 2013 Page 6
Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
27120.000 Financial Consulting Fees 0.00
01/10/13 10431 V First Southwest 5,250.00
01/31/13 1.5 ) To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (5,250.00)
January 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
27320.000 Interest Expense 0.00
01/31/13 1.3 1] To accrue interest on Hidalgo County note 1,416.67
January 1,416.67 1,416.67
02/28/13 24 ) To accrue interest on Hidalgo County note 1,416.67
February 1,416.67 2,833.34
2,833.34 2,833.34
28000.000 Consulting & Engineering 0.00
01/10/13 10427 V Atkins- IBTC 11,344.43
01/10/13 10428 V Atkins- IBTC 6,997.69
01/10/13 10430 V Dannenbaum 203,448.50
01/10/13 10433 V L&G Consulting Engineers, Inc 71,919.35
01/10/13 10435 V Surdex 9,029.92
01/31/13 1.5 To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (11,344.43)
01/31/13 1.5 ) To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (6,997.69)
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (203,448.50)
01/31/13 1.5 J To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (71,919.35)
01/31/13 1.5 ] To reverse December accrual of expenses
paid in January 2013 (9,029.92)
January 0.00 0.00
02/15/13 10436 V Atkins- IBTC 26,838.82
02/15/13 10437 V Dannenbaum 97,110.61
02/15/13 10438 V First Southwest 37,298.10
02/15/13 10440 V L&G Consulting Engineers, Inc 48,550.81
02/15/13 10441 V S&B Infrastructure, LTD 88,228.68
02/15/13 10442 V TEDSI Infrastructure Gropu, Inc. 21,516.26
02/15/13 10443 V TEDSI Infrastructure Gropu, Inc. 14,273.50
02/28/13 21 ] To reverse 2012 expenses accrued and paid
in February (43,249.25)
02/28/13 21 ] To reverse 2012 expenses accrued and paid
in February (21,516.26)
02/28/13 2.1 ] To reverse 2012 expenses accrued and paid
in February (14,273.50)
02/28/13 21 ] To reverse 2012 expenses accrued and paid
in February (37.298.10)
February 217,479.67 217,479.67
217,479.67 217,479.67
31030.000 FNB-Vehicle Registration 4,374,135.00
01/10/13 1 Cash Disbursements (648,347.02)

01/15/13 36 To record deposit 338,250.00



01/31/13 - 02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH
General Ledger Jan - February 2013 Page 7
Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date  Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
31030.000 FNB-Vehicle Registration (cont.)
01/31/13 2 To record misc debits to Veh Registration
account 40.81
January (310,137.83) 4,063,997.17
02/15/13 1 Cash Disbursements (148,347.02)
02/15/13 1 Cash Disbursements (500,000.00)
02/28/13 211 J To record deposit of January VR fees 477,000.00
02/28/13 212 ) To record auto debit 30.00
February (171,377.02) 3,892,620.15
(481,514.85) 3,892,620.15
31130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 338,250.00
01/31113 1.1 J To reverse VR fees accrued in December (338,250.00)
01/3113 1.2 J To accrue VR fees for January 477,000.00
January 138,750.00 477,000.00
02/28/13 22 ] To reverse VR fees accrued in January (477,000.00)
02/28/13 23 ) To accrue VR fees for February 520,370.00
February 43,370.00 520,370.00
182,120.00 520,370.00
31140.000 Interfund Receivables 187.20
0.60 187.20
33000.000 Bank Transfers 0.00
01/10/13 10082 V HCRMA 148,347.02
01/10/13 16083 V HCRMA 500,000.00
01/17/13 36 To record deposit to Loop (500,000.00)
01/17/13 36 To record deposit (148.347.02)
January 0.00 0.00
02/15/13 10084 V HCRMA 148,347.02
02/15/13 16085 V HCRMA 500,000.60
February 648,347.02 648,347.02
648,347.02 648,347.02
34000.000 Fund Balance (535,892.02)
0.00 (535,892.02)
35040.000 Vehicle Registration Fees 0.00
01/15/13 36 To record deposit (338,250.00)
01/31/13 1.1 J To reverse VR fees accrued in December 338,250.00
01/31/13 1.2 J To accrue VR fees for January (477.000.00)
January (477,000.00) (477,000.00)
02/28/13 2,11 ) To record deposit of January VR fees (477,000.00)
02/28/13 22 ) To reverse VR fees accrued in January 477,000.00
02/28/13 23 ] To accrue VR fees for February (520,370.00)
February (520,370.00) (997,370.00)
(997,370.00) (997,370.00)



01/31/13 - 02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH
General Ledger Jan - February 2013 Page 8
Beginning Current Period End YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Amount Balance
37140.000 Office Supplies 0.00
01/31/13 2 To record misc debits to Veh Registration
account 40.81
January 40.81 40.81
40.81 40.81
37220.000 Telephone 0.00
02/28/13 2,12 ) To record auto debit 30.00
February 30.00 30.00
30.00 30.00
41040.000 FNB- Debt Service Account 152,763.00
01/10/13 | Cash Disbursements (148,347.02)
01/17/13 36 To record deposit 148,347.02
January 0.00 152,763.00
02/15/13 1 Cash Disbursements (148,347.02)
02/28/13 27 1] To record deposit for transfer of funds 148,347.02
February 0.00 152,763.00
0.00 152,763.00
43000.000 Bank Transfers 0.00
02/28/13 27 1 To record deposit for transfer of funds (148,347.02)
February (148,347.02) (148,347.02)
(148,347.02) (148,347.02)
44000.000 Fund Balance (2,894,700.93)
0.00 (2,894,700.93)
47320.000 Interest Expense 0.00
01/10/13 10049 V First National Bank 148,347.02
01/31/13 14 J To reclassify principal portion of FNB note
payment made in January (127,796.42)
January 20,550.60 20,550.60
02/15/13 106050 V First National Bank 148,347.02
02/28/13 25 ) To reclassify principal portion of FNB note
payment made in February (117,980.57)
February 30,366.45 50,917.05
50,917.05 50,917.05
Range of Periods Specified:
Total Profit/(Loss) 700,994.91
Number of Transactions 138
The General Ledger is in balance 0.00



Year: 2013
Basis: Adjusted

HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

February 2013 Trial Balance (Cash Basis)

General Operating Fund 2 Months Ended
Account T Account Description Feb 28, 2013

11010.000 A  FNB-General Operating 242,992.30
11020.000 A  FNB-Loop Project 0.00
11030.000 A  FNB-Vehicle Registration 0.00
11040.000 A  FNB- Debt Service Account 0.00
11100.000 A  Returned Checks 0.00
11120.000 A  Due from LRGVDC (1,027.86)
11130.000 A  Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 0.00
11140.000 A Interfund Receivables 58,133.95
11180.000 A  Loop Project 0.00
11190.000 A Land 0.00
11200.000 A  Equipment 3,394.72
11210.000 A  Fumniture & Fixtures 3,425.84
11220.000 A  Computer equipment/software 3,185.33
11230.000 A  Accumulated Depreciation (1,376.25)
12120.000 L  FICA & WH Payable 0.00
12130.000 L  FUTA Tax Payable 0.00
12135.000 L  Interfund Payables (187.20)
12140.000 L  Note Payable-Hidalgo Co (200,000.00)
12145.000 L  Accrued Expenses 0.00
12146.000 L  Accrued Interest 0.00
12150.000 L  Note Payable - FNB 0.00
13000.000 R  Bank Transfers 0.00
14000.000 L  Fund Balance (5,280,575.40)
15000.000 R  Local Contributions-Special 0.00
15010.600 R  Local Contributions 0.00
15020.060 R  Local Contribution Loan 0.00
15030.000 R  FNB Line of Credit 0.00
15040.000 R  Vehicle Registration Fees 0.00
15050.000 R  Revenue 6 0.00
15060.000 R Interest Income 0.00
16070.000 E  Administrative 0.00
16080.000 E  Construction 0.00
16100.000 E  Dues & Subscriptions 2,140.00
16110.000 E  Postage & Delivery 0.00
16120.000 E  MPO Indirect Costs 0.00
16200.000 E  MPO Wages & Benefits 16,076.02
16210.000 E  Insurance-Health 0.00
16220.000 E  Insurance & Bonding 800.00
16300.000 E  Meals & Entertainment 0.00
16400.000 E  Advertising 0.00
16500.000 E  Training 0.00
16600.000 E  Travel 1,004.00
16610.000 E  Travel- Out of Region/State 0.00
16620.000 E  Printing & Publications 1,210.54
17600.000 E  Wages 0.00
17030.000 E  Bank Service Charges 0.00
17050.000 E  Accounting Fees (850.00)
17100.000 E  Legal & Professional 0.00
17110.000 E  Loop Project 0.00
17120.000 E  Financial Consulting Fees 0.00
17130.000 E  Loan Advance Fees 0.00
17140.000 E  Office Supplies 0.00
17150.000 E  Rental Expense 2,660.04
17170.600 E  Repairs & Maintenance 0.060
17180.600 E  Permits & License 0.00
17190.000 E  Depreciation 0.00
17210.000 E  Utilities 535.00
17220.000 E  Telephone 0.00
17250.000 E  Payroll Taxes 0.00
17260.000 E  Property Taxes 0.00
17270.000 E  Penalty Fees 0.00
17310.000 E  Miscellanecous 328.93
17320.0060 E  Interest Expense 0.00
17360.000 E  Suspense 0.00
18000.000 E  Consulting & Engineering 0.00
19990.000 E  Undistributed 0.00
Total (5.148,130.04)

170407CASH
Page 1



Year: 2013 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Basis: Adjusted February 2013 Trial Balance (Cash Basis)
General Operating Fund 2 Months Ended
Account T Account Description Feb 28, 2013

Period Profit/(Loss) (23,904.53)

170407CASH
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Year: 2013
Basis: Adjusted

HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
February 2013 Trial Balance (Cash Basis)

Loop Project Fund 2 Months Ended
Account T Account Description Feb 28, 2013

21010.000 A  FNB-General Operating 0.00
21020.000 A  FNB-Loop Project 320,944.50
21030.000 A  FNB-Vehicle Registration 0.00
21040.000 A FNB- Debt Service Account 0.00
21100.000 A  Returned Checks 0.00
21120.000 A  Due from LRGVDC 0.00
21130.000 A  Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 0.00
21140.000 A  Interfund Receivables 0.00
21150.000 A  Debt Issuance Cost 112,421.24
21180.000 A  Loop Project 31,288,752.98
21190.000 A Land 0.00
21200.000 A  Equipment 0.00
21210.600 A  Furniture & Fixtures 0.00
21220.000 A  Computer equipment/software 0.00
21230.000 A  Accumulated Depreciation 0.00
22120.000 L  FICA & WH Payable 0.00
22130.000 L  FUTA Tax Payable 0.00
22135.000 L Interfund Payables (58,133.95)
22140.000 L  Note Payable-Hidalgo Co 0.00
22145.000 L  Accrued Expenses 0.00
22146.000 L  Accrued Interest (99,822.44)
22150.000 L  Note Payable - FNB (11,660,548.51)
23000.000 R  Bank Transfers (500,000.00)
24000.000 L  Fund Balance (15,165,931.74)
25000.000 R  Local Contributions-Special 0.00
25010.000 R  Local Contributions 0.00
25020.000 R  Local Contribution Loan 0.00
25030.000 R  FNB Line of Credit 0.00
25040.000 R  Vehicle Registration Fees 0.060
25050.000 R  Revenue 6 0.00
25060.000 R Interest Income 0.00
26070.000 E  Administrative 0.00
26080.000 E  Construction 0.00
26100.000 E  Dues & Subscriptions 0.00
26110.000 E  Postage & Delivery 0.00
26120.000 E  MPO Indirect Costs 0.00
26200.000 E  MPO Wages & Benefits 0.00
26210.000 E  Insurance-Health 0.00
26220.000 E  Insurance & Bonding 0.00
26300.000 E  Meals & Entertainment 0.00
26400.000 E  Advertising 0.00
26500.000 E  Training 0.00
26600.000 E  Travel 86.69
26610.000 E  Travel- Out of Region/State 0.00
26620.000 E  Printing & Publications 0.00
27000.000 E  Wages 0.00
27030.000 E  Bank Service Charges 0.00
27050.000 E  Accounting Fees 0.00
27100.000 E  Legal & Professional 1,083.00
27110.600 E  Loop Project 0.00
27120.000 E  Financial Consulting Fees 0.00
27130.000 E  Loan Advance Fees 0.00
27140.000 E  Office Supplies 0.00
27150.000 E  Rental Expense 0.00
27170.000 E  Repairs & Maintenance 0.00
27180.000 E  Permits & License 0.00
27190.000 E  Depreciation 0.00
27195.000 E  Amortization Expense 0.00
27210.000 E  Utilities 0.00
27220.000 E  Telephone 0.00
27250.000 E  Payroll Taxes 0.00
27260.000 E  Property Taxes 0.00
27270.000 E  Penalty Fees 0.00
27310.000 E  Miscellaneous 0.00
27320.000 E  Interest Expense 2,833.34
27360.000 E  Suspense 0.00
28000.000 E  Consulting & Engineering 217,479.67
29990.000 E  Undistributed 0.00

Total 4,459,164.78

170407CASH
Page 3



Year: 2013 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH

Basis: Adjusted February 2013 Trial Balance (Cash Basis) Page 4
Loop Project Fund 2 Months Ended
Account T Account Description Feb 28, 2013

Period Profit/(Loss) 278,517.30



Year: 2013
Basis: Adjusted

HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

February 2013 Trial Balance (Cash Basis)

Vehicle Registration Fund 2 Months Ended
Account T Account Description Feb 28, 2013
31010.000 A  FNB-General Operating 0.00
31020.000 A  FNB-Loop Project 0.00
31030.000 A  FNB-Vehicle Registration 3,892,620.15
31040.000 A  FNB- Debt Service Account 0.060
31100.000 A  Returned Checks 0.00
31120.000 A  Due from LRGVDC 0.00
31130.000 A  Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 520,370.00
31140.000 A Interfund Receivables 187.20
31180.000 A  Loop Project 0.00
31190.000 A Land 0.00
31200.000 A  Equipment 0.00
31210.000 A  Fumiture & Fixtures 0.00
31220.000 A  Computer equipment/software 0.00
31230.000 A  Accumulated Depreciation 0.00
32120.000 L  FICA & WH Payable 0.00
32130.000 L  FUTA Tax Payable 0.060
32135.000 L  Interfund Payables 0.60
32140.000 L  Note Payable-Hidalgo Co 0.00
32145.000 L  Accrued Expenses 0.00
32146.000 L  Accrued Interest 0.00
32150.000 L  Note Payable - FNB 0.00
33000.000 R  Bank Transfers 648,347.02
34000.000 L  Fund Balance (535,892.02)
35000.000 R  Local Contributions-Special 0.00
35010.000 R  Local Contributions 0.00
35020.000 R  Local Contribution Loan 0.00
35030.000 R  FNB Line of Credit 0.00
35040.000 R  Vehicle Registration Fees (997,370.00)
35050.000 R  Revenue 6 0.00
35060.000 R Interest Income 0.00
36070.000 E  Administrative 0.00
36080.000 E  Construction 0.00
36100.000 E  Dues & Subscriptions 0.00
36110.000 E  Postage & Delivery 0.00
36120.000 E  MPO Indirect Costs 0.00
36200.000 E  MPO Wages & Benefits 0.00
36210.600 E  Insurance-Health 0.00
36220.600 E  Insurance & Bonding 0.00
36300.000 E  Meals & Entertainment 0.00
36400.000 E  Advertising 0.00
36500.000 E  Training 0.00
36600.000 E  Travel 0.00
36610.000 E  Travel- Out of Region/State 0.00
36620.000 E  Printing & Publications 0.00
37000.000 E  Wages 0.00
37030.000 E  Bank Service Charges 0.00
37050.000 E  Accounting Fees 0.00
37100.000 E  Legal & Professional 0.00
37110.000 E  Loop Project 0.00
37120.000 E Financial Consulting Fees 0.00
37130.000 E  Loan Advance Fees 0.00
37140.000 E  Office Supplies 40.81
37150.000 E  Rental Expense 0.00
37170.000 E  Repairs & Maintenance 0.00
37180.000 E  Permits & License 0.00
37190.000 E  Depreciation 0.00
37210.000 E  Utilities 0.00
37220.000 E  Telephone 30.00
37250.000 E  Payroll Taxes 0.00
37260.000 E  Property Taxes 0.00
37270.000 E  Penalty Fees 0.00
37310.000 E  Miscellaneous 0.00
37320.000 E Interest Expense 0.00
37360.000 E  Suspense 0.00
38000.000 E  Consulting & Engineering 0.00
39990.000 E  Undistributed 0.00
Total 3,528.333.16

170407CASH
Page 5



Year: 2013 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Basis: Adjusted February 2013 Trial Balance (Cash Basis)
Vehicle Registration Fund 2 Months Ended
. Account T Account Deseription Feb 28, 2013

Period Profit/(Loss) 348,952.17

170407CASH
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Year: 2013
Basis: Adjusted

HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

February 2013 Trial Balance (Cash Basis)

Debt Service Fund 2 Months Ended
Account T Account Description Feb 28, 2013

41010.000 A  FNB-General Operating 0.00
41020.000 A  FNB-Loop Project 0.00
41030.000 A  FNB-Vehicle Registration 0.00
41040.000 A  FNB- Debt Service Account 152,763.00
41100.000 A  Returned Checks 0.00
41120.000 A  Due from LRGVDC 0.00
41130.000 A  Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 0.00
41140.000 A Interfund Receivables 0.00
41180.000 A  Loop Project 0.00
41190.000 A Land 0.00
41200.000 A  Equipment 0.00
41210.000 A  Fumiture & Fixtures 0.00
41220.000 A  Computer equipment/software 0.00
41230.000 A  Accumulated Depreciation 0.00
42120.000 L  FICA & WH Payable 0.00
42130.600 L  FUTA Tax Payable 0.00
42135.000 L Interfund Payables 0.00
42140.000 L  Note Payable-Hidalgo Co 0.00
42145.000 L  Accrued Expenses 0.00
42146.000 L  Accrued Interest 0.00
42150.000 L  Note Payable - FNB 0.00
43000.600 R  Bank Transfers (148,347.02)
44000.600 L  Fund Balance (2,894,700.93)
45000.000 R  Local Contributions-Special 0.00
45010.000 R  Local Contributions 0.00
45020.000 R  Local Contribution Loan 0.00
45030.000 R  FNB Line of Credit 0.00
45040.000 R  Vehicle Registration Fees 0.00
45050.000 R  Revenue 6 0.00
45060.000 R Interest Income 0.00
46070.000 E  Administrative 0.00
46080.000 E  Construction 0.00
46100.000 E  Dues & Subscriptions 0.00
46110.000 E  Postage & Delivery 0.00
46120.000 E  MPO Indirect Costs 0.00
46200.000 E  MPO Wages & Benefits 0.00
46210.000 E  Insurance-Health 0.00
46220.000 E  Insurance & Bonding 0.00
46300.000 E  Meals & Entertainment 0.00
46400.000 E  Advertising 0.00
46500.000 E  Training 0.00
46600.000 E  Travel 0.00
46610.000 E  Travel- Out of Region/State 0.00
46620.000 E  Printing & Publications 0.00
47000.000 E  Wages 0.060
47030.000 E  Bank Service Charges 0.00
47050.000 E  Accounting Fees 0.00
47100.000 E  Legal & Professional 0.00
47110.600 E  Loop Project 0.00
47120.000 E  Financial Consulting Fees 0.00
47130.000 E  Loan Advance Fees 0.00
47140.000 E  Office Supplies 0.00
47150.000 E  Rental Expense 0.00
47170.000 E  Repairs & Maintenance 0.60
47180.000 E  Permits & License 0.00
47190.000 E  Depreciation 0.00
47210.000 E  Utilities 0.00
47220.000 E  Telephone 0.00
47250.000 E  Payroll Taxes 0.00
47260.000 E  Property Taxes 0.00
47270.000 E  Penalty Fees 0.00
47310.000 E  Miscellaneous 0.00
47320.000 E  Interest Expense 50,917.05
47360.000 E  Suspense 0.00
48000.000 E  Consulting & Engineering 0.00
49990.000 E  Undistributed 0.00

Total (2,839,367.90)

170407CASH
Page 7



Yéar. 2013 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407CASH

Basis: Adjusted February 2013 Trial Balance (Cash Basis) Page 8
Debt Service Fund 2 Months Ended
Account T Account Description Feb 28, 2013

Period Profit/(Loss) 97.429.97



02/01/13-02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
' VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FEBRUARY 2013
Date Reference Account Amount Reference Total Period Total
A Fast Delivery
02/15/13 10446 16600.000 69.50 69.50
02/15/13 10447 16600.000 111.25 111.25
02/15/13 10448 16600.000 13.00 13.00 193.75
Transaction Total 193.75
Advance News
02/22/13 10462 16620.000 992.00 992.00 992.00
Transaction Total 992.00
Atkins- IBTC
02/15/13 10436 28000.000 26,838.82 26,838.82 26,838.82
Transaction Total 26,838.82
City of McAllen
02/1513 10449 16200.000 119.00 119.00
02/15/13 10450 16200.000 9,926.39 9,926.39
02/15/13 10451 16200.0600 10,993.84 10,993.84 21,039.23
Transaction Total 21,039.23
City of Pharr
02/15/13 10452 17150.000 1,0600.00 1,000.00
02/15/13 10453 17210.000 1,155.00 1,155.00 2,155.00
Transaction Total 2,155.00
Dabhill
02/15/13 10454 16620.000 655.62 655.62 655.62
Transaction Total 655.62
Dannenbaum
02/15/13 10437 28000.000 97,110.61 97,110.61 97,110.61
Transaction Total 97,110.61
First National Bank
02/15/13 10050 47320.000 148,347.02 148,347.02
02/15/13 10455 17310.000 328.93 32893 148,675.95

170407CASH
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02/01/13-02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FEBRUARY 2013
Date Reference Account Amount Reference Total Period Total
Transaction Total 148,675.95
First Southwest
02/15/13 10438 28000.000 37,298.10 37,298.10 37,298.10
Transaction Total 37,298.10
Flor E Koll
02/15/13 10456 16600.000 66.05 66.05
02/1513 10457 16600.000 134.25 134.25 200.30
Transaction Total 200.30
HCRMA
02/15/13 10084 33000.000 148,347.02 148,347.02
02/15/13 10085 33000.000 500,000.00 500,000.00
02/15/13 10439 22135.000 62,033.35 62,033.35 710,380.37
Transaction Total 710,380.37
IBTTA
02/15/13 10458 16100.000 2,140.00 2,140.00 2,140.00
Transaction Total 2,140.00
L&G Consulting Engineers, Inc
02/15/13 10440 28000.000 48,550.81 48,550.81 48,550.81
Transaction Total 48,550.81
Pena Designs
02/15/13 10459 17210.000 150.00 150.00 150.00
Transaction Total 150.00
Pilar Rodriguez
02/15/13 10460 16600.000 745.50 745.50 745.50
Transaction Total 745.50

S&B Infrastructure, LTD

170407CASH
Page 2



02/01/13-02/28/13 HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FEBRUARY 2013
Date Reference Account Amount Reference Total Period Total
02/15/13 10441 280600.000 88,228.68 88,228.68 88,228.68
Transaction Total 88,228.68
TEDSI Infrastructure Gropu, Inc.
02/15/13 10442 28000.000 21,516.26 21,516.26
02/15/13 10443 28000.000 14,273.50 14,273.50 35,789.76
Transaction Total 35,789.76
Tuggey Fernandez, LLP
02/15/13 10444 26600.000 86.69 86.69
02/15/13 10445 27100.000 1,083.00 1,083.00 1,169.69
Transaction Total 1,169.69
Wells Fargo
02/15/13 10461 17150.000 329.84 329.84 329.84

Transaction Total

329.84

170407CASH
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 3A
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 4/09/13
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 4/17/13

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

3. Agenda Item: RESOLUTION 2013-12 - APPROVAL OF TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE WORK
AUTHORIZATION NO. 2 FOR US 281/MILITARY HIGHWAY PROJECT

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and approval of Work Authorization No. 2 to allow for development of schematics
(4 lanes), drainage studies and utility research for US 281/Military Highway Overpass at SH 365
and San Juan Road.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code
4, Budgeted: ___ Yes X No __ N/A
Funding Source: Loop Fund

Maximum amount payable $1,430,733.00 (100%)
Work Authorization No. 1 ($ 142,735.06) (9.98%)
Work Authorization No. 2 (proposed) ($_746,739.14) (52.19%)
Maximum fee balance $ 541,258.80 (37.83%)

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2013-12 — Approval of TEDSI

Infrastructure Work Authorization No. 2 in the amount of $746,739.14, leaving a maximum
fee balance of $541,258.80.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: _X Approved _  Disapproved __ None
7. Board Attorney’'s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

8. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HCRIVIA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Memorandum

To: Rick Perez, Chairman — Planning Committee

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Date: April 9, 2012

Re: TEDSI Professional Service Agreement and Work Authorization No. 2

At the October 27, 2011, regular meeting, the Board of Directors awarded a professional service
agreement and Work Authorization No. 1 for route studies and overpass schematics, drainage studies
and utility research as part of the route studies to TEDSI infrastructure in the amounts of $1,430,733.00
and $142,735.06 respectively.

TEDSI's tasks under Work Authorization No. 2 includes development of overpass schematics (4 lanes),
drainage studies, utility research and partial geotechnical services for the design of US 281/Military
Highway at San Juan Road. The engineer’s level of effort of $746,739.14 to perform these tasks was
also evaluated and calculated to equate to 52.19% of the maximum amount payable to TEDSI
Infrastructure for plans, specifications and estimates.

Based on review by this office, approval of TEDSI Infrastructure Work Authorization No. 2 is
recommended in the amount of $746,739.14 leaving a maximum fee balance of $541,258.80.

Additionally, | have attached the level of effort for the proposed work authorization for your review and
consideration.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.



Memorandum Date: 04/08/2013
HCRMA Subject: Update to TEDSI Contract
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Prepared by: Eric Da\”la
DANNENBAUM:PROGRAMMANAGER Recipients: Pilar Rodriguez and Louis Jones

Summary of Proposed Contract Amendments (04/08/2013)

Contractor: TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc.

Project: SH 365 Segment 0033

Limits: US 281 Military Highway Overpass Project (0.45 Mi E of Spur 600 to FM 2557)

“Do Not Exceed” Contract Amount: Existing: $1,430,731.98

Work Authorization No. 1 Amount: Existing: $142,735.06

Work Authorization No. 2 Amount: Proposed: $746,739.14 (with $229,998.67 for Traffic Signal Warrants and
[llumination Studies for SH 365 from FM 1016/Conway Ave to US
281/Military Highway)

Summary of Ongoing Activity:
1. Proposing a WA No. 2 to take the results of the route study where Alternative 1 was received overwhelming
support (the route that parallels San Juan Rd culminating in an underpass where US 281 is taken over SH 365).
2. The proposed WA No. 2 includes:
a. Updating and finalizing the previously conducted survey and schematic.
b. Initiating detailed drainage and utility research (in the same fashion as the other engineers’ have on
their sections).
c. Traffic signal warrants and illumination studies from FM 1016/Conway Ave to US 281/Military
Highway.
3. Please see Attachments C and D for the proposed scope of services and fee schedule.

HCRMA\Projects\0030 SH365 GEN\00_Gen_mgt\0002_Corresp\02_0OUT\09_HCRMA\2013-04-08 Memo (TEDSI).docx
Page 1 of 5



Memorandum Date: 04/08/2013
HCRMA Subject: Update to TEDSI Contract
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Prepared by: Eric Da\”la
DANNENBAUM:PROGRAMMANAGER Recipients: Pilar Rodriguez and Louis Jones

Attachment A - WA No. 1 Scope of Services

HCRMA\Projects\0030 SH365 GEN\00_Gen_mgt\0002_Corresp\02_0OUT\09_HCRMA\2013-04-08 Memo (TEDSI).docx
Page 2 of 5



EXHIBIT B
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

The engineer shall provide the following engineer services required for the preparation of the plans,
specification and estimate, and related documents for the above noted project. The Engineer shall
maintain a direct line of communication and coordinate very closely with the AUTHORITY and General
Engineering Consultant throughout the project. Limits of proposed work is as follows:

1) Along US 281 from Spur 600 to FM 2557.
2) |1 Road from BSIF connection to Highline Road.
3) San Juan Road from BSIF connection to Highline Road

FC110 ROUTE AND DESIGN STUDIES

1) Develop Roadway Design Criteria; prepare the Design Summary Report.

2) Attend and conduct the Design Concept Conference.

3) Attend Eight (8) design review/coordination meeting with AUTHORITY, City of Pharr and TXxDOT.

4) Coordinate with AUTHORITY to obtain readily available information/documents illustrating existing
or proposed improvements, digital design files, utilities, etc.

5) Develop up to 5 options for preliminary route to be used in the alternative analysis as follows (Note
US 281 over San Juan Road is the currently option that has been developed):

a) Option No. 1 Evaluate San Juan Road over US 281

b) Option No. 2 Evaluate US 281 over | Road

c) Option No. 3 Evaluate | Road over US 281

d) Option No. 4 Evaluate Frontage Roads from the vicinity of FM 2557 to Spur 600

e) Option No. 5 Evaluate Frontage Roads from the vicinity of San Juan Road to Spur 600

6) Develop preliminary plan views of each of the options above.

7) Develop and assemble Preliminary Construction Cost Estimates for each of the options above.

8) Assist the PM in coordinating stakeholder outreach meetings, 4 meetings maximum, and prepare
summaries of said meetings to provide to AUTHORITY.

9) Meetings will be held with the AUTHORITY, as needed or required by the AUTHORITY. The
engineer shall coordinate through the AUTHORITY for the development of this project with any local
entity having jurisdiction or interest in the project (i.e. AUTHORITY, county, etc).

10) Engineer shall comply with all requirements stated in the Pass-Through Agreement between
AUTHORITY and TxDOT. However no further coordination with TXDOT will be required.

11) Additional items not specifically mentioned above will be considered additional work and added by
supplemental agreement.



Memorandum Date: 04/08/2013
HCRMA Subject: Update to TEDSI Contract
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Prepared by: Eric Da\”la
DANNENBAUM:PROGRAMMANAGER Recipients: Pilar Rodriguez and Louis Jones

Attachment B - WA No. 1 Fee Estimate

HCRMA\Projects\0030 SH365 GEN\00_Gen_mgt\0002_Corresp\02_0OUT\09_HCRMA\2013-04-08 Memo (TEDSI).docx
Page 3 of 5



TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP, INC.

WA NO. 1

Schedule Duration: 4.0 Months (July 1, 2012 TO December 31, 2012)

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA)

EXHIBIT C
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1
LUMP SUM AMOUNT
SH 365 SEGMENT 3 AT US 281 MILITARY HIGHWAY PROJECT

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES o v v _ v o _
Senior Project Manager Project Manager Sem(ovr gr:/gigll)neer Pro;e(\c/tCEir\;igl;)meer Prifﬁ?:vEgﬁ;”)eer EIT SenlorTEergTeenng CADD Operator /(-\:IdeTilcna-\ll Lagoo:?_:rs_ Remarks gszr
DESCRIPTION
FC 110 - ROUTE AND DESIGN STUDIES
1.0 ATTEND 8 MEETINGS WITH THE HCRMA / CITY OF PHARR / TXDOT (INCLUDE. PREP. - 4HRS/MTG) 32 0 32 4 32 1 16 1 8 126 $ 18,001.80
2.0 PREPARE EXHIBITS FOR FIVE (5) OPTIONS 5 10 50 0 75 0 200 0 8 348 $ 38,808.88
3.0 PREPARE PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATES FOR FIVE (5) OPTIONS 5 10 25 0 50 0 100 0 20 210 $ 23,252.33
4.0 ATTEND FOUR (4) MEETINGS WITH STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH MEETINTG (INCLUDE. PREP. - 4HRS/MTG) 16 0 16 4 16 1 8 1 4 66 $ 9,360.94
4.0 ANALYZE ROUTES FOR FATAL FLAWS 5 30 75 0 100 0 30 0 8 248 $ 34,443.44
5.0 PREPARE ROUTE STUDY REPORT ON FINDINGS 5 18 45 0 0 0 30 0 10 108 $ 15,235.52
6.0 QA/QC REPORT 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 $ 1,512.15
Subtotal 76 68 243 8 273 2 384 2 58 1114 0 $ 140,615.06

HOURS TOTAL 76 68 243 8 273 2 384 2 58 1,114
LABOR RATE PER HOUR $ 189.02 | $ 183.02 | $ 171.02 | $ 135.01 | $ 120.01 $105.01 $90.01 $75.01 $ 60.01
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COSTS $ 14,365.44 | $§ 12,445.24 | § 41,557.16 | $ 1,080.11 | $§ 32,763.28 | $ 210.02 | § 34,563.46 | $ 150.02 | § 3,480.35 140,615.08
PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON FEE) 10.22% 8.85% 29.55% 0.77% 23.30% 0.15% 24.58% 0.11% 2.48% 100.00% CHECK
PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON MANHOURS) 6.82% 6.10% 21.81% 0.72% 24.51% 0.18% 34.47% 0.18% 5.21% 100.00% $ 140,615.08
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COST $ 140,615.06
DIRECT EXPENSES Rate Unit Amount Total
LODGING (ALLOWABLE STATE RATE) 0% - $ -
MEALS (ALLOWABLE STATE RATE) MILE 0% - $ -
MILEAGE (ALLOWABLE STATE RATE) $ 0.555 MILE 1,500 | $ 832.50 $ 832.50
CAR RENTAL ($60.00/DAY) DAY 0% - $ -
AIR TRAVEL (COACH/BUSINESS CLASS) (AT COST) AT COST 0|$ - $ -
8.5"X11" COPIES ($1.00/SHEET) $ 1.00 SHEET 300 | $ 300.00 $ 300.00
11"X17" COPIES ($1.50/SHEET) $ 1.50 SHEET 125 | $ 187.50 $ 187.50
11"X17" MYLAR ($2.00/SHEET) $ 2.00 SHEET 125 | $ 250.00 $ 250.00
COLOR PLOTS ($4.00/SF) $ 4.00 SF 100 | $ 400.00 $ 400.00
OVERNIGHT MAIL - LETTER SIZE ($15.00/EA) $ 15.00 EACH 10| $ 150.00 $ 150.00
OVERNIGHT MAIL - OVERSIZED BOX ($25.00/EA) EACH 0% - $ -
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES $ 2,120.00 $ 2,120.00
GRAND TOTAL $ 142,735.06

ASSUMPTIONS

NONE

c:\projectwise\dannenbaum-hcrma\workdir\davilae\dms02151\05_Exhibit C Fee Schedule.xls
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WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2
Exhibit “B”
SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED
BY THE ENGINEER

APPLICABILITY:

Wherever the following terms are used in this attachment or other contract documents, the intent and meaning will be
interpreted as indicated below.

ABBREVIATIONS:

HCRMA OR AUTHORITY shall mean Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
PMC (GECQ) shall mean Program Management Consultant (General Engineering Consultant) (Dannenbaum Engineering
Corporation)
ENGINEER shall mean TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc.
TxDOT shall mean Texas Department of Transportation
FHWA shall mean Federal Highway Administration
IBWC shall mean International Boundary and Water Commission
USFWS shall mean United States Fish & Wildlife Service
THC shall mean Texas Historical Commission
SHPO shall mean State Highway Preservation Office
USACE shall mean United States Army Corps of Engineers
GSA shall mean General Services Administration
HCMPO shall mean Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization
FAA shall mean Federal Aviation Administration
MTP shall mean Metropolitan Transportation Plan
TIP shall mean Transportation Improvement Program
MUTCD shall mean Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices
AASHTO shall mean American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials
LRFD shall mean Load & Resistance Factor Design
PS&E shall mean Plans, Specifications and Estimate
ACP shall mean Asphaltic Concrete Pavement
CSJ shall mean Control Section Job (highway project designation number)
— Items with lines drawn through descriptions mean that this item is not part of this Work Authorization

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The services designated herein as “Services provided by the Engineer” shall include the performance of all engineering
services for the following described facility:

County: Hidalgo County, Texas

CSJ number: 0220-01-023

Project/Description: Preliminary engineering, including development of schematics (4-lane), drainage studies,
utility research, partial geotechnical services,.

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281

Exhibit B — Page 2



Project/Description: Schematic Design for US 281 Military Highway at San Juan Rd.

Length: 2.87 Miles
Highway: US 281 Military Highway
Limits: (See Location Map Attached Labeled Exhibit B-1)

Existing Facility: New Location
Proposed Facility: 4-lane divided controlled access facility

Project Classification
(Place an “X” in only one Project Classification)
___Surface Treatment
__ Overlay
____Rehabilitation Existing Road (Scarify & Reshape)
____ Convert Non-Freeway to Freeway
__Widen Freeway
_ X Widen Non-Freeway
__ New Location Toll Freeway (The design of the tolling infrastructure is not included in the scope of this
proposal)
_ X New Location Non-Freeway
_X_ Interchange (New or Reconstruct)
__ Bridge Widening or Rehabilitation
___ Bridge Replacement
____Upgrade to Standards - Freeway
___Upgrade to Standards - Non-Freeway
___ Miscellaneous Studies (Use Function Code 110 For All Tasks)

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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ROUTE AND DESIGN STUDIES
(Task 110)
Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

YES YES 4. Develop Roadway Design Criteria.
a. Prepare design summary report (DSR).
b. Conduct Design Concept Conference.

YES YES 5. Preliminary Cost Estimates

YES NO 7. Develop design schematic (Develop 4-Lane Schematic) utilizing Typical Section A. HCRMA to
provide Microstation Design schematic and associated design files.

8. Preliminary Right-of-Way Requirements

9.  Soil Core Hole Drilling

YES @ d. Bridges
YES NO 10. Obtain existing facility information.
Coordinate and meet with following entities to obtain preliminary design information: TxDOT,
Cities, County, Rairead; HCDD#1, HBWC, Irrigation Districts, and Utility Companies.
YES NO 11. Schematic Layout (Revisions to Existing Schematic — Modify for 4-Lane Schematic)
a. Layout shall include the location of interchange, main lanes, grade separation, frontage roads
and ramps.

b. Develop vertical and horizontal alignment of main lanes, ramps and cross roads at proposed
interchange or grade separation. Frontage road alignment data need not be shown on the
schematic; however, it should be developed in sufficient detail to determine ROW needs.
The degree of horizontal curves and vertical curve data, including “K” values, shall also be
shown for ease of checking.

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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o W 3 - Lane lines
and/or arrows mdrcatlng the number of lanes shaII also be shown AII signing shall be in
conformance with the Texas MUTCD.
d. The tentative ROW limits.
(1)  Provide preliminary earthwork cross sections to verify ROW requirements
utilizing GEOPAK.
(2)  Provide a graphics file containing the approved schematic.
e. Layout shall include the geometric (pavement cross slopes, lane and shoulder widths, slope

rates for fills and cuts) typical sections. of-propesed-highway-main-lanes+amps,—frontage

roads;-bridges;-and-crossroads:

f. Indicate the current and projected traffic volumes as provided by the AUTHORITY (20 year
traffic projection, unless otherwise determined by the District Engineer).

g. The control of access lines shall be shown on the proposed schematic.

h. Direction of traffic flow on all roadways.

i. Layout shall include the geometric of speed change (acceleration, deceleration, climbing)
lanes.

j. The schematic layout shall include basic information which is necessary for the proper
review and evaluation including the items listed above and in the TxDOT’s checklist for
schematic layout.

k. Upon approval of the schematic layout by Design Division (FHWA on Federal-aid projects),
it shall be the basis for an exhibit at any required public hearing.

12. Agreements and Permlts

<
m
w
<
m
w

f.  Required Coordination fer-splittingthe-projeet-Himits-(two-separate- CSFs)
1) Provide all project information to GEC and/or HCMPO for updating the MTP
and TIP.
2) Provide all project information to the GEC and/or Environmental Consultant for
updating the environmental document.

(* = Task anticipated to be led and/or handled by AUTHORITY /PMC)



SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
(Task 120)

Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

1. Public Involvement

ES YES* a. Technical assistance to the GEC and/or Environmental Consultant in the preparation of public

meeting(s)/hearing(s), and exhibit preparation.

YES YES* c. Assist the GEC in conducting stakeholder outreach meetings and prepare summaries of said
meetings to provide to AUTHORITY
ASSi he and/o A

(* = Task anticipated to be led and/or handled by AUTHORITY/PMC)
P

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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RIGHT-OF-WAY/UTILITY DATA
(Function Code 130)

Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

1. Right-of-Way Map
ES YES* a. ROW Map submitted by the-Surveyoerto-the AUTHORITY shall be reviewed by the Engineer on

the following items:
1. Correctness of alignment and geometry
2. Correctness of control of access lines as depicted on schematic
3. Coordmate the final centerlme allgnment adjustment to finalize the ROW map.

YES*  YES 2. Utility Adjustments

a. The Engineer shall prepare an initial coordination letter and a project layout which will
be distributed to various utility companies to determine which utilities are in the limits of
the project.

b. The Engineer shall schedule and conduct a Utility Kick-Off meeting with TxDOT,
AUTHORITY and the utility companies.

c. The Engineer shall prepare a Ut|||ty Confllct Trackmg Matrlx table.

(* = Task anticipated to be led and/or handled by AUTHORITY/PMC)

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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FIELD SURVEYING
(Task 150)
Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

YES YES* 1. Field Survey
a. Assist PMC (GEC) to coordinate with Surveyor to obtain DTM data on voids and missing areas
b. Assist PMC (GEC) to coordinate with Surveyor to obtain outfall design surveys
c. Assist PMC (GEC) to coordinate with Surveyor to obtain utility company field ties
d. Assist PMC (GEC) to coordinate with Surveyor to provide final alignment for the preparation of
the ROW Map
Assist PMC (GEC) to coordinate with Surveyor to tie down geotechnical borings
Assist PMC (GEC) to coordinate with Surveyor to stake centerline of proposed mainlanes

~h @

(* = Task anticipated to be led and/or handled by AUTHORITY/PMC)

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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ROADWAY DESIGN
(Task 160)

Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY




Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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DRAINAGE
(Task 161)

Preliminary hydraulic design of all drainage structures (bridge waterways, culverts, storm sewers, channels) shall be
submitted to the AUTHORITY and TxDOT for review. This preliminary submission shall include the overall drainage
plan, structure layout, and hydraulic computations. No detailed design of drainage structures is to be performed, until the
AUTHORITY and TxDOT have given the engineer written approval of the preliminary hydraulic design. All hydraulic
design shall be in accordance with the TxDOT’s Hydraulic Manual, except where variances are permitted in writing by the
AUTHORITY and TxDOT.

Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

1. Hydrologic Studies, Discharges
a. Drainage area maps showing existing conditions and proposed drainage structure improvements.

b. Hydrologic data/discharge determination

<
m
[0p]

NO
NO

<
m
w

2. Hydraulic Drainage Study and Documentation
a. Hydraulic computations

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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SIGNING, PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNALIZATION

(Task 162)
Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY
YES NO 1. Preliminary Signing and Pavement Markings (Conducted at the Schematic Level)

The schematic layout in addition to the roadway related features will show:

a. The number of lanes in each section of proposed highway and the location of changes in
numbers of lanes

b. The projected traffic volumes as provided by the AUTHORITY (20 year traffic
projection)

c. Proposed ROW lines

d. Arrows with direction of traffic flow on all roadways

e. Location of Large Ground Mounted Signs and their message

f. Location of Large Bridge Mounted Signs and their message

g. Location of Trailblazer Signs (type D) and their message

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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Conduct Traffic Signal Warrant Studies (Conducted at the Schematic Level) at the
following locations:

SH 365 at Trosper Rd - T intersection

SH 365 at FM 1016 - T intersection

SH 365 at Anzalduas Connector - Diamond Intersection

SH 365 at FM 494 - Diamond intersection

SH 365 at SP 115 - Diamond intersection

SH 365 at SH 336 - Diamond intersection

SH 365 at FM 2061 - Diamond intersection

SH 365 at US 281 (Cage Blvd) - Diamond intersection

SH 365 at FM 3072 - Diamond intersection

SH 365 at Anaya Rd - Diamond intersections

SH 365 at US 281 (Military Hwy) - Diamond intersection

ES NO a. Location Map: Relationship of proposed installation to other traffic signals, highways,
business areas and traffic generators

d. Vehicle volumes
Authority to provide projected 24 hourly traffic volumes.

Authority to provide projected 24 hourly traffic volumes for anticipated year of
construction completion.

Authority to provide projected 24 hourly traffic volumes for all approaches to
intersection including side streets.

Engineer to conduct volume warrants (1 and/or 2 and/or 3) depending on availability of
hourly traffic volumes.

Warrants 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 will not be evaluated.

NO YES Existing
NO YES Estimated
NO YES Projected

I

<
m
(9p]

e. Warrant Analysis and Assessment
f. Recommendations

<
5]
I8!

Work Authorization No. 2 to
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MISCELLANEOUS (ROADWAY)
(Task 163)
Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

YES NO 1. Preliminary Roadway Illumination Requirements (Conducted at the schematic level) for the following
locations:
SH 365 - Trosper to Anzalduas Connector
SH 365 - Anzalduas Connector to FM 494
SH 365 - FM 494 to SP 115
SH 365 - SP 115 to SH 336
SH 365 - SH 336 to FM 2061
SH 365 - FM 2061 to US 281 (Cage Blvd)
SH 365 - US 281 (Cage Blvd) to US 281 (Military Hwy)
US 281 (Military Hwy) - US 281 (Cage Blvd) to FM 2557
a. Determine Safety Lighting Requirements:

, divergi

(4) At Critical Locations where safety is an issue
o  Engineer to prepare lllumination Warrants for 8 segments
e Engineer to evaluate Roadway Eligibility for Proposed Lighting Systems
e Engineer to evaluate Continuous Lighting Warrants
e Engineer to conduct ADT warrants (CL-1 and CL-2) depending on availability of hourly

traffic volumes.

Warrants CL-3 and CL-4 will not be evaluated.

e Engineer to evaluate Safety Lighting Warrants

e Engineer to conduct ADT warrants (SL-1, SL-2, SL-4, SL-5 and SL-6) depending on
availability of hourly traffic volumes.

e  Warrants SL-3 and SL-7 will not be evaluated.

e  Authority to provide projected 24 hourly traffic volumes for anticipated year of
construction completion.

e  Authority to provide projected 24 hourly traffic volumes for all approaches to
intersection including side streets.

e Engineer to prepare Illumination Contour Lighting Analysis

e Should continuous lighting be justified, the Engineer shall make recommendations on
luminaire types and spacing for 8 segments.

o Analysis will be limited to combination of high masts at the interchanges and
conventional luminaires elsewhere.

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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Traffic Control Plans (TCP) are required for all projects. A detailed TCP shall be developed
when traffic handling during construction involves complications for which a feasible solution is
not covered by the Texas MUTCD or the current Barricade and Construction (BC) Standards.
The following items are required on all Traffic Control Plan Layouts:

Develop a Traffic Control Narrative describing the handling of traffic during each phase. Prepare
aroll plot indicating location of traffic per the Traffic Control Narrative developed.

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281

Exhibit B — Page 18



Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

Work Authorization No. 2 to
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BRIDGE DESIGN
(Task 170)

Services

Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

NUMBER

)
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Al

NO

=

YES
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Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT
(Task 164)
Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY

YES YES 1. Meetings
Meetings will be held with the AUTHORITY, TXxDOT, FHWA, State Officials, local governments,
property owners, utility owners, other consulting firms, etc., as needed or required by the
AUTHORITY and TxDOT. The engineer shall coordinate through the AUTHORITY for the
development of this project with any local entity having jurisdiction or interest in the project (i.e.
AUTHORITY, county, etc).

YES YES 2. Project Manager/Engineer Communication
Engineer shall comply with all requirements stated in the Pass-Through Agreement between
AUTHORITY and TxDOT. However, no further coordination with TxDOT will be required.

Work Authorization No. 2 to

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. for
SH 365 Segment 3 US-281
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CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
(Task 320)

Services
Provided By:
Engineer AUTHORITY
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HCRMA Subject: Update to TEDSI Contract
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Prepared by: Eric Da\”la
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TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

Engineering Services for the HCRMA
Work Authorization No. 2

EXHIBIT 'D

Fee Schedule/Budget for
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA)

Scope of Services

SH 365 and US 281

Sr. Project . Senior Engineer | Project Engineer | Project Engineer Senior . . Total Task
WORK DESCRIPTION Manager Project Manager (V Civil) (V Civil) (v Civil) EIT Engineering Tech. CADD Operator Admin/Clerical Labor Hrs. Cost
FUNCTION CODE 110 - ROUTE AND DESIGN 107 0 158 60 216 234 206 296 34 1311 $ 148,625.18
STUDIES
FUNCTION CODE 120 - ENVIRONMENTAL
DOCUMENTATION AND PUBLIC 40 0 50 0 14 16 2 52 8 182 $ 24,032.22
INVOLVEMENT
FUNCTION CODE 130 - RIGHT OF
WAY/UTILITY DATA 16 8 96 0 32 0 268 40 28 488 $ 53,549.12
FUNCTION CODE 150 - FIELD SURVEYING
AND PHOTOGRAMMETRY 16 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 0 40 5,904.56
FUNCTION CODE 161 - DRAINAGE 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 $ 4,536.48
FUNCTION CODE 162 - SIGNING, PAVEMENT
MARKINGS AND SIGNALIZATION 10 0 180 0 350 512 0 192 0 1244 $ 142,842.54
FUNCTION CODE 163 - MISCELLANEOUS
(ROADWAY) 40 0 48 0 16 24 0 56 0 184 122,649.68
FUNCTION CODE 170 - BRIDGE DESIGN 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 $ 1,512.16
TEDSI TOTAL LABOR COST 261 8 532 60 652 786 476 636 70 3481 $ 503,651.94
DIRECT EXPENSES FC110 FC120 FC130 FC150 FC161 FC162 FC163 FC170 TOTAL
8 1/2" X 11" copies $ 500.00 | $ - $ 500.00 | $ 100.00 | $ - $ 1,500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ - $ 3,100.00
11" x 17" copies $ 750.00 | $ - $ 750.00 | $ 225.00 | $ - $ - $ 675.00 | $ - $ 2,400.00
Plots $ 2,000.00] $ 200.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,840.00 | $ - $ 6,040.00
Mileage $ 84.75| $ 135.60 | $ - $ - $ - $ 28250 | $ 28250 | $ - $ 785.35
Shipping $ 300.00] $ 300.00] $ 450.00 | $ 450.00 | $ - $ 175.00 | $ 125.00 | $ - $ 1,800.00
Photos $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ - $ 175.00 | $ 125.00 | $ - $ 2,300.00
TEDSI TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES $ 4,13475] $ 1,13560 | $ 2,200.00| $ 1,275.00| $ - $ 2,13250] $ 554750 $ - $ 16,425.35
TEDSI TOTAL [ $ 520,077.29 |
SPECIAL SERVICES FEE (SUBCONSULTANTS) DBE Participation
(DBE SUBCONSULTANTS INDICATED IN BOLD) 23.68%
SUBCONSULTANTS FEE FC110 FC120 FC130 FC150 FC161 FC162 FC163 FC170 TOTAL
Cortran Engineering $ 59,830.37 $ 59,830.37
L & G Engineering Laboratoray $ 49,835.40 $ 49,835.40
Guzman & Munoz Engineering and Survey $ 40,766.88 | $ 65,355.86 $ 106,122.74
Unintech Consulting Engineers $ 10,873.34 $ 10,873.34

$ _

TOTAL SUBCONSULTANT $ 49835.40 | $ - $ 40,766.88 | $ 65,355.86 | $ 59,830.37 | $ - $ - $ 10,873.34 $ 226,661.85

746,739.14 |

Exhibit D
01/04/2013

WORK AUTHORIZATION TOTAL
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 3B
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 4/09/13
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 4/17/13

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda ltem: RESOLUTION 2013-07 — APPROVAL OF A BUDGET AMENDMENT IN THE
AMOUNT OF $40,000 TO FUND PATICIPATION WITH THE RIO GRANDE VALLEY
PARTNERSHIP’'S 2013 REGIONAL MOBILITY STUDY.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and approval of a Budget Amendment in the amount of $40,000 to fund
participation with the Rio Grande Valley Partnership’s Regional Mobility Study.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4, Budgeted: __Yes ___ No X _N/A
Funding Source:
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2013-07 — Approval of a Budget

Amendment in the amount of $40,000 to fund participation with the Rio Grande Valley
Partnership’s 2013 Regional Mobility Study.

6. Program Manager Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved X _None
7. Planning Committee Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None
8. Board Attorney Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

9. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HCRIVIA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Memorandum

To: Dennis Burleson, Chairman

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Date: April 9, 2013

Re: Approval of a Budget Amendment in the amount of $40,000 to Fund
Participation with the Rio Grande Valley Partnership’s 2013 Regional Mobility
Study

On December 18, 2012, the HCRMA Board of Directors adopted the Fiscal Year 2013 Operating and
Capital Budget in the amount of $5,774,415. The adopted budget is divided into three sections;
revenues, expenditures and details.

In coordination with the request from the Rio Grande Valley Partnership to participate with the 2013
Regional Mobility Update, a budget amendment is the amount of $40,000 is necessary to fund the
participation approved by the Board of Directors on March 20, 2013.

Attached is a draft budget amendment, which details the line item to be added to accommodate the
proposed increase.

The proposed amendment increases the Fiscal Year Budget from $5,774,415 to $5,814,415.
The budget remains balanced with all expenditures less than revenues for the year.

Based on review by this office, adoption of the proposed budget amendment for Fiscal Year 2013
is recommended in the amount of $40,000 for a revised budget of $5,814,415.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2013-07

AMENDMENT OF FISCAL YEAR 2013 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET IN THE
AMOUNT OF $40,000 TO FUND PARTICIPATION WITH THE RIO GRANDE VALLEY
PARTNERSHIP’S 2013 REGIONAL MOBILITY STUDY

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 17™" day of April, 2013 by the Board of Director of the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated
October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to
provisions under the Act the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is required to report to the Texas Department of
Transportation the annual operating and capital budget adopted and any amendments pursuant to
the Texas Administrative Code, Title 43, Part 1, Chapter 26, Subchapter G (Regional Mobility
Authority Reports and Audits), as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s fiscal year commences on January 1, 2013 and ends on
December 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Authority adopted the Fiscal Year 2013 Operating and Capital Budget
on December 18, 2012 in the amount of $5,774,415; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined it is in the best interest of the Authority to
increase the Fiscal Year 2013 Budget in the amount of $40,000 to fund participation with the Rio
Grande Valley Partnership’s 2013 Regional Mobility Study; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Fiscal Year 2013 Operating and Capital Budget is amended
in the amount of $40,000 for an increase to and revised budget of $5,814,415;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:



Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully
restated.

Section 2. The Board amends the Fiscal Year 2013 Operating and Capital Budget in the
amount of $40,000, for an increase to and revised budget of $5,814,415, hereto attached as
Exhibit A.

Section 3. The Board of Directors authorize the Executive Director to manage and
administer the amended Fiscal Year 2013 Operating and Capital Budget.

*kkkk

Passed and Approved as to be effective immediately this 18" day of April 2013, at a regular
meeting of the Board of Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at which a
quorum was present and which was held in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 551,
Texas Government Code.

Dennis Burleson, Chairman

Attest:

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer



EXHIBIT A

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
AMENDED FISCAL YEAR 2013 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET



HCRMA

Budget Amendment
Fund General Account
Line Item HCRMA Miscellaneous
Beginning Revised
Reference Description Budget Credit Debit Budget
35040.000 Vehicle Registration Fee Balance $3,762,515 $40,000 $3,722,515
17310.000 Miscellaneous $0 $40,000 $40,000
Totals $3,762,515 $40,000 $40,000 $3,762,515
Justification: Participation with Rio Grande Valley Partnership 2013 Regional
Mobility Study in the amount of $40,000.
Board of Director Approval: April 17, 2013
Executive Director Approval Resolution: 2013-07

Date
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